3 Bpey

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

MODEL

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

ADDRESS 20-TSUKAGOSHI. JOSUIJI
ICHINOMIYA-CITY - AICHI-PREF -
JAPAN
TEL. <0586 >76-| 137
TELEX 4573268 BARUNA J
\ CABLE BARUNA ICHINOMIYA



BEMR=BESR=BEX
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY
MACHINE PARTS LIST

| N D E X
ITEM No Page No
BEMR
Machine |ayout [BESR]_ ........................................................................ 1
BEX -
DTable « Frame 7 ssy  <essesrosssiisnimisssssh s hissidiliitsases soranyurammesnsssrsann 4
@Sewing head &' ssy  -ereeesieeeeieen. R A RSN R 55003 6
@Needle bar = Take UD 1VEr @ S8y rerersereermreiriiiereriarsireeesosessssseteeeeaene 8
@JUD MECHERTERY (HRT).  srmemsnrnmsrnvssunens ons s gaspssismss s e sioss v 2 s es 10
@ikann machariiom (B semreuiis i S T b s e sasgmrenemrs 192
BThread guide Mechanism (5eaT) «reoeerererreemrmemesaeasreaieesinscresseesreessnnsssen. 14
@Thread guide mechanism (3) ............................................................... 16
@Drive Mechanism BEMRD  «owressremsssissssssvmmesnnsaressmastinsessnivonsnmanssiossommnans 18
@)Dfive machanism (BESR . BEX) ............................................................ 2 0
(Tolor BhANGE: MOCHBATSM  serrrsssmrrsenssvssmasnsnmesssssansansmmsny svsivsnsisimssniiia 29
®Pantograph drive mechanism (V » H-Direction) 1 eoeoerereessicniniinns 24
@Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction) II seweeesseerresssincneaaianinannin, 26
@@Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction) I eseserrssccsonninenranenin. 28
@CoNtral system <BENMRD  =eorreesrerreeriseismearrersaeisessesssssensssssessnersseesesanns 30
diifontrol system<BESRS  ovsvmmmses st s s I e e _.3 2
GUCONTIOl SYSTEM BEXD trvveseseeirmerarsenssetsneesssesssarsnsssnnesossesssssssnsrensenessans 34
PPN s e e T B ke S s rens R v 36
@‘]’hread Cutting mechanism I ............................................................ 3 8
@Thread cutting mechanism I R PR NPT 40
@Thread cutting drive mechanism IICBENRD -+e-re-seersessemremsassnsisenesrunerens 42
@®Thread cutting drive mechanism TM<BESR = BEX> ++rwrereerescssmmnminieninnuas 44

@BUnder thread cut sensorium mechanism «w:essersessemerenmiiii 46



Machine layout <BEMR>1

22}

"

4\\\yj
L/ h..“_....,,, - ] \\ \\ ey fmmvv
J Xo e mlf ,._um.ww__n- T




layout <BESR>—

h'! Fal IW
machine

BEMR
mooeL BES R —
B E X




Machine layout <BEX>—

BEMR
vooe. BESR—
B EX




* Frame 2’ ssy

1) Table

BEMR

Mmoo BESR
B E X




) Table = Frame a’ ssy

{#Change the

PART NO. by machine type)

ITEM%PhRT N[ LIST M DESCRIPT I QN ED'TYj R E M A R K
| 1552N03 | KN 1 505 2 3 | Table (BESR-12. 320X 300/330) Loy Iom
2 | 12860 KC1 20860 |H) Table supporl oLy 4
3 - Hex. nut 378 - i
4 ! _ Hex., nut MB - T i o
5 | Wood screw 5.1x25
B | 1433C "KEL1L4H33D ‘.'ahle support {T80L 25 6| %
T 1495}4_-30 | KN L4 0 ’130 gTahle support 134003 4
81283 |KC120830 : Table support (740L} 2 |
9 [ 1284001 | KC 120841 | Table support (475 2| %
l D"1~281C KEIZ2Z08YD0 %Table support CAluminium> —__I__X N
L Hex. socket bolt MEx8
L2 i & _____-__‘_l-l-e-x-;msr.;i;ke{ bolt MEx20 _ :
13 1518N01 IKNL1501 871 Shelf board ;B.lfsr}'jlz.:a:aa % 300/350) - L| >/ _ o
14 | 1652K00 KN160520 Frame (BESR-12. 32033007 - L : DS
15 |13189¢C KCJU+_1j3FJS~s Bil Feceivet LS. PLING/A5E) L |
18 ' CMex, socket bolt Wex§ L
L T t+1181C E; CLLO810 | Frame side cover R B I L I o - —
18 31K1CU'.2. :E_\ C3120 1"2 Belt tower cover “ b : fo Ameri;a—‘FEurone
' S I
i . ' ............. = sz e
|
|
| R . o Emomm
| |
. | il
|
| !
. AN T -
| i . I
| ; .
1_ _ iy ~
+
| 4 ]
T




@ Sewing head a ssy—




@) Sewing head a SSY (xchange the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEN | PART Mo | LIST Mo DESCRIPTION 0Ty REM AR K
1 | elz07 | AS0 12 0. 07 I ggg?\riggogr;gﬁztg\ng _huak bobbin case helder | 1 ]
2 | 2343N00 | KN 230430 |090° crank P
3| 2342F | KF 280420 | Lan sel screw B L “
4 2341800 | KNZ230410 ; Take up IHL::SJ‘ cam G T_ 1
Toair | KF2201 40 Arm sheft front bushing R
B . Sat screw (SMIS/84 ZE=10) - _
7 | Hex. sockel sel screw MB=8
g | 2211800 | KN2201 10 |Arm shaft _ E
9 | 2216F KE2201 650 |Arn shaft middie bushing |4
102218 |KF220180 | Arm shaft collar N S )
3 il ' | Hex. socke! set screw MOxGB ]
12 | 2511F KF 2 5 O 110 | Arm shafl cover S “ 1 R
13 | 2212F KF2201 20 |Arm shaft gear (5 1
14 B Hex. so_cket sel screw MEX]NU . o
15 |2215F  KF220130 | bevel gear o

16 | 2215F KF 22 0050 | Atm shalt fear néter L

17 |221F | KF2201 90 | Arm shaft rear collar i - |

L5 2221 | KC220210]Rotating haok shaft - R

0 \2sicr | KF 220490 | Avnshatt sajusting serew | S
2 0 | 2246F Rl ¥ 20 1_6 0 | Bevel geaf fuprighl: Cupper:® _“____‘ t
21 Screw (SMIS/64 28241 o _ -

2 % | 2224F CKF 2202492 |Arm shaft \'upri-éhtjbushing {uppers _ ! 1

23 \2205F | KFZ220250 | Arm shaft Cuprights R ‘

o4 |2225F | KF220230 | Rolaling hook shaft bushing (Front) R
S 22'{?F _'t_{f‘: 2__’21‘ 47 0 | Bevel gear -Q'Ar.mwshafl iu;r_i_éit_.:_ﬁ.ﬁper) . | i
2 6 | 2248F PKF 220480 | Bevel gear (Rotating hook shaft? i |
27 22é2F KF220220 ! Rotating ha;k shaft bushing (rear’ : 1
2 8 | 2089F KF220250 |Rotating hook shaft collar 1
24 Set screw (SML/4 d0x4)

LA b | Hex. socket sel screw M@»:]é |
31 | 2227k K}- Sl BT O‘i fiear cover sel “ 1 ]
32 | ’ ' Screw (SMG/32 20 38) - |

33 | 2241700 | KF 220440 CBobhin case (53539 T x

14 |2201F - | KF220440 |Babbin '_ 1% B
35 | ooar KF2207860 | Retating hook (HSL-A-MiU'ﬂ.’;I;S':. | B 1| %

36 T Screw (SMIL/G4 40XG5: :

R T N
58 | 22511 KF220510 Egégltiélgihnnk hobhbin case [‘DEF____‘TD_?I_ITU_H _I__1_|:“__ - - o
39 Screw M58 &

40 | 2591800 | KN 250 U7 sl oiate cemnaery | 1| B _
41 [2590F00 | KN 250900 |Throat plate screw (SMIL/64 40%T) 2 |
42 | 2505000 | KC 251350 |Top cover &' ssy m
43 | 2516001 | KC25016 1L |Top cover ' b1




2) Sewing head a SSY (%Change th: PART NO.

by machine type)

ITEM

PART  Na

I

N

PESERIPT

0N

0Ty |

R

E

W A R K

48

Screw (SMisl8 28x T

i |
! “r———— P P—— it
|
e = s S L i et
| S A |
|
N e )
. :
! |
| i
S : i
| i
|
| |
.
| |
| i
i
(R O - I |
i 1
| i
i !
| |
1 i
|
| | — = . |
I . | . -
! 1
! 1
. g | -
I !
| i
T —o = T — S P
|
i E— - A S

% - - ) _
WIEE S ([A}4. 100



@ Needle bar = Take up lever a’ ssy —

[ —

LLLLTRIT

)

T -.‘--‘_-r.m:.'_y.'":-_r::-_s{',%’:".f_wgp;.c.'s

BEMR
vooeL BESR—

B E X

e ST e i s T,



@ Needle bar » Take up lever a' SSY (¥Change the PART NO. by machine type) (N=resdle 0 ty)

ITEM(PART M| LIST te | D g

m
=
e
pr s}
=

SCRIPT I/ ON oy R

40 | 2315F

Ngerllf bar cap Hx

[ 4 1 [ 2s01F 7}{53‘? Dheedle bar sel g T T T
42 |23 18F {(KF230180 | Needle bar spring DT e
_Wme&ﬁbﬁwﬂﬁ____“__uu_m_ -
s4les2F |Krzsozig) I:rt_‘<;w“_r_f_.m1 ;prlnp{ - B
3_5_:2392F'_"_Tgifi5'3 1520 | 0EinE R e e | o
16 |' 23567NOL | KN 2316 7 1 |T.L;.rr ot plate _ s W
Y |23HU|‘100 T KN221700 _' Torret plate oil pad T -
4 8 | 239LF | KF2309810|0ring Ny T iy
49 |2393F |KF230030 Specer by =
20808 | KF230200 [Weetle ol _: T
51 _l?'a_v_ff_ (| KF2502:06 Needlr clanp screw (540/6i; N l’@] o -
5'__2_ 2325F | K“f_:% 02 f;";'Te_edl-_ ‘B K 11 - PN - o
—3 2;2F_i KFz:2 3 O J 20 _l_qF‘?” Ing m_f‘_['ll N . -__.; __1 i-_-- o )
54 !Iglt_nj__ las010 3_1 i gj_a_ing____asizv_}z ___ _____ ____ _I ol -
55 faez | AP D 11y 'i—_u banking cover |
6 | 2333F || KF230330 Iirllf;r_-shd . -n.z_l:_l;_rh_. - ___r_u - T

IHPZ231 340 'Iurrol I,Iate Ju]nl pin i

200 | Turre[ pla!fﬂ lunnmrlcn rod {L=2f

bu.nrlll joint

WB RDA4-D204

P _,_ e o, S Bl SR = . N SE—
91203 [ ADD L2003 | Unihall joint (NMB H|‘1 ne C\r ; 1 final head
| | R i_ e e s s
] ! . am— gt o PR, | -
| | e o ]
- - /. NS I _[_I_ . s )
| S i ! — e ——
. | |
———— e b S e = | |
1 | o - T 0
: S | — - B e e meme oo
el — i_ e S Lo S = _ i =
J— | N l N R e
——— .. I e ——— —_— — ————— ——— e — — = —_— _'_ __;, s - e — —
] N - . | e I
| | |
.?__ PR e R A 4 " - s A e == — e {_._ = e g =gy
L iy e B S S | . | I S———
i |
SIS S S, SN v _ V) - S S e
| ! i
= } P (Sr—— ____|..._ = = LS S — _—__f__ SN b R e e = e
== e p— - i
SR . e e
e A
:l |
R | R eIt - |
o T I (RS — T R
l | A T | e
| | P T e
— A
| ! —— e e _;__ - e . s e
| s EEE L S I ey
| :
__l. s Smesy L

P TATA 100



\TEN | PART M| LIST Mo : D-E § -C-Rl-Fpdilo b N S | L

40 2315F KF 230150 |Needle bar cap Nx1

41| 2301F KF230010 |Needle bar set Nx1

4 2 | 2318F KF230180 |Needle bar spring Nx1

43 | 23026 |KG230020 |Pressure foot - | N1

4 4 | 2321F KF230210 | Pressure foot spring e NX1

45 |20 |KF230020 | 0-rifg ® " N3

46 | 2307N01 | KN 2381671 |Turrel plate t

47 |23HONOO |KN231700 Turret plate c¢il pad 1

48 |291F |KF230910 |0-ring (5 NX1

19 | 2903F | KF 2 80 0 80 | Specer N1

50 |232F | KF2302850 |Needle clam | N1

51 | 2324F KF2850240 |Needle clamp screw {SMG/B4) Nx1

52 | 2325F KF230250 |Needle (DB K5 11J ' N1

5 3 | 2312F KF230120 |Sealing metal ] 1

54 | 91011 A9 010011 |Bearing (SSA-2015F) 2

55 | 91422 A001 4022 |D=12 Blanking cover ; 2

56 | 2333F KF230330 |Ddriver shaft under metal _ 1

57 | 2304P00 |[HP 2313 4 0 | Turret plate joini pinm _ 1

5 8 | 3331C K£230310300 | Turret plate connection rod (L=250) 1| 3%

59 | 91205 A001°2005 |Uniball joint (NMB RD4-020N) 1 | (First head)
91203 A9012003|Uniball joint {NMB RD4-020N) 1 | (Final head>

Featnd 1M



moner BESR
B E X




@4 Jump mechanism

(5 =79

rTEMPARTNu{LiST No | DESCRIPT I ON 0Ty | R E N AR K
1| 2402P00 | HP 240020 | Junp stilch mechanism complete (BESRH) 1 |
2 | 2418F00 | KF 240180 | Rotor set 1|
8 | 2420F00 | KF240200 |Rotor léu-;r sel T | )
4 | 24457 _!KF2-10450ER01M Lase : ]
5 [2303%00 | HP 231330 | Solencid base Y ]
€ | 2461F KF2406.0 Rotary solenoid (3ER25-35) , I 1 o
7 |2442F | KF 240420  Rolary lever SR
2 Serew (SM8/B4 40=8)
9 i Hex, nut w3 ‘ -
10 B screw M4 =25 2|
1 1 | 2449F KF 240490 |Nylon stopper o 2
1 2 | 2448F KF 240480 | Eccentric stopper __2_— i
13 Hex. socket bolt M5 13 l a
14 /91009 |[A9010006 |Bearing (S$A-2015H) _ 1 -
15 | 2447F jKFMo«;?oiﬂing TR S o |1 §
16 |2446F |KF 240460/ Ring nut (L) . I ]
L7 |24B3P00 | HP-2 4 L | 30 | Thread tension brackel (5) = ] - _
24B4P00 | HP 2 4 1 1 4 O | Thread tension brackel (7 ] o
18 |24C1P00 |HP 241210 |Flat cable cover __"L_'imi___ o
1 9 | 2403F KF240030 | Canceling pin a' ssv - i_____ o
20 Hex. nut Mi2 - i
| .
|
| .
- |
.
|
|
! | :
1 |
s .
|
- B
(1A)4. 100



S| S| S | S SO JPSNNNS S [ N N’ SO [, U, FOSOY| [ U S N S | N [ SN ) W S S S (O | S S S S SS. SO (S N .

o °

=

@ Jump mechanism (3)—
]
e,
\\ 7
]
0 |
11
12
]
/
T

N B U O N P e



@ Jump mechanism (3)
TEM [ PART M| LIST Mo | DESCRIPT I ON oY ROE M AR K
1 | 2402P00 j HF2400¢20 | Jump stitch mechanism complete (BESRH! l |
2 | 2418F00 [ KF 240180 |Rolor sel L 1
3 | 2420F00 | KF 240200 | Rotor lever sel ' 1
4 | 2445F [ KF 240450 |Rotor case 1
5 |2303P00 | HP 23 1830 | Solenoid base L
6 | 2461F KF240610 |Rotary solennid (3ERE5-35) - i | |
72042k | KF240420 |Rotary lever m -
8 Screw (SMO/B4 40% 8 |
g Hex, nut M3
10 Screw M4 x25
11 | 2448F KFZ240490 |Kylon stopper - p tl
12 | 2448F KF 240480 |Eccentiric stopper o 2! B
13 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 @
1 4 | 51009 AS90100089 Bearhll-lr;g_-’"-\;}S:'\-L%O]SH'J - - - __l_g___ - )
15 |2047F |KF240470 |Ringnut (S i Y
16 | 2446F KF240460 |Ring nut (L} 1
17 |24B0P00 | HP 24 1100 | Jump solenoid cover 1
18 Hex. socke! bolt Mo=Z20
19 | 2403F KF240030 | Canceling pin & ssy 1
i
|
ii —
: - 1
i
|
i
T T i
| ]
! il —— —acey =
e |
i oz
|
L
i
(1A}4. 100




® Thread guide mechanism (5=7) —

BEMR

14 —

MooEL BESR —
B E X

i




@ Thread guide mechanism ( 5 « 7 ) {#Change the PART NO. by machire tvpe) (N=Needle)

ITEM | PART Mo | LIST Mo | DESCRIPTION Ty REMNARK
1 | 24426 KG24 1020 | Upper {ension unit complete U5 ! Nx1
2 | 24B2P00 | HP 241120 | Tension base (7) L1
24B1P00 | HP 2 4 1 L 10O | Tension base (5) | |1 N
3 | 24B6PDD |HP 2 4 1 1 € ¢ | Upper thread detection pin e
4 [2408P01 |HP 241581 |Tension earth plate (7 | 1 1
24D7P01 HP 241371 |Tension earth plate (3) ; Y L
5 | 24D5PD0 | HP 2 4 1 3 9 0 | Tension earth cable o o _*_ 1 - o
6 | 55C0150 | EBY O 0150 | 3720 Head hoard A |
Tl 24C0P20 | HP 241200 | Second ihread guide plate (Tfﬁw ' 1 " _ ]
24BOPOC | HP 2 4 11 9 0 | Second thread guide plate (5] 1
8 | 24E6P00 . HP 241460 |Thread guide fell fixing p-];le £l L
2415P00 | HP 2 4 1 4 5 0 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (5) 1
9 | 2488P00 | HP 2 ¢ 11 80 | First thread guide (7) |
24B7P00 HP 24 1 170 |First thread guide _"1'5_1 B . 1 i N
h 0 | 2468P00 | HP 2 4 1 4 80 | Thread guide felt m - ) R | ]
2AE7P00 | HP 24 1 ¢ 70 | Thread guide felt () [
11 |2485P00 | HP 24 1150 | Tension base (with screm;) N>l o
12 | 24B1P00 [ HP 24 1 4 1 0 |Dial type tension unit complete Nx1 |
1 3 |24E0P00 | HP 24 1400 |Tension base label . 1
14 |2563P00 |HP 240630 | Sewing head cover (7) ' 1 N
2562P00 |HP 2350820 | Sewing head cover (3) . i - n
15 |2493F01 |KF 240031 | Thread guide 611 (Alumina’ TS
16 |2558P0t |HP 250581 |Sewing h_ead cover tm:ead ouide e | 1 - R
17 | 25016 KG2500 10| Thread end trap unit a'ssy (77 '- 1 ~ -
2505P00 | HP 2 50 0 5 0 | Thread end trap unit & ssy (5) 1
18 | 5L40C KN51040012300 | Flat cable SR-12 P300 1|
18 Pan screw  M3xd !
Z0 Tapping screw  M3.2x8 - . |
'i 2 1 Set screw (SMLL/64  d0X5.5) L ’
22 Truss screw  Md =6 I
23 Pan screw M4 = L0 : o 1
24 Hex. sockel bolt M3xI0 |
25 |2460F00 | KF 241600 |Sewing head cover assy ({7) ) 1 -
24G1F00 {KF 24 1 81 0 gSewing head cover assy (5) 1
- |




® Thread guide mechanism

L&

(¥ Change the PART HO.

by machine type)

(N=Needle]

PART Ma bl BT No.

D

ESER | PIY

Yoty

B

E M A& R

K

eqazf  KG241020

HP 2

Z482P00

lipper 1n.1~11rl

Tensien hﬁm'

i nn|1 fnn.n'r'h L5

i 11520
Z4R1PD0 1i HP 2 4 ‘ I '.- U l;‘ylfn hM._m" _____ ) .
.."llBGPUU {“I] R d l- 11460 LD_[‘_“ I ™
JUSPDL | HP 24 381 | Tension u 15 b plate 75 _ _
/\H]”P’H ! HP24 L 37 % _T-‘;.]_].slflfl-.r ; ] | i
J-JDE‘!PD\']” II“]IP 94 k-3 .‘_'J ' Tensian wrth ;;Jlt
5500156 | EBY 0O 3720 u.,;J\;Ta'n ----- S
I 2500QP0O0 H_I-’_.Q 41 2u 0 E]econ-[; Hnwj erllu'n”-uléi-"e _: . .'.-
52-”;['!{4,'P00 II- P24l o a S[‘cond lhrsari guide ptate 7% o - —seae =
izisamo HP241466 Thread ruide f_fit_r_mnp e L ) 1
L2485P00 HP 241450 Thread guide felt fining plate i . j - N
[ 24B8PO0 HP 241180 F.J’s [hl‘e:l.d g‘U]Ili. ........ o i l _
24B7P00 H P? 41 T“I]m. First rhrea[] .u'uiﬂf! - —_: 1 - S
2068P00 EP 24 14810 Thread guide it i1 o T o
T2pTP00  HP 24 1472 | Thread guide fo o o
il 24B6P00 HP 241 ‘:. 30 TLns o ba t;r>" “m th srrew’ - o \1 _
12 §§4£1Poo HP24:.:410 U_lal Lepe Transbon bt f")rr_p|L1f’-” 2
13 "-2-1}501305 H"P H _]._f 4 20 Tr‘nslul J_L_':E l_d-]LI. o i ; l“Jm“___._“
14 2;\031306 HE 2 -1 530 ) fewlng “L‘.du l_ll_\_er - o _._ | S _
2562706 M P2 50620  Sewing head sover 3 1 )
1 5 2495F01 KF P i g ‘_-\ . Thr::' £1JI'.].>L" : ‘ o ” \_x_l.__h_“ ___________________ _
1 6 | 2558P01 HP? 584 81 ;'ﬂa{\ﬁ_—r{;;;q CaveE th_rval}.gurde _ e S
17 | 23010 KEZEaglg 18 |Thrpdm ._“1\‘1{1 in 1l a 5;5,"_»-'“:'.'*' _ .1 - T
: . i) ) S S— s
: 2305P00 | HP230 0350 Thleai end frap unil a suv :'f,-. . i 1 -
Ls 5140 | KN51049012300 ' Flal casle -1z pair AT T 1
L9 N T screw Wax 4 | _ -
¢ 0 i'fapmng SCTEW '»'”-l W‘* R .| :
0 7 il ISL,I SLLEW SML 4088 L . o - )

2 e cTruss scrow Md > 8 ,
23| T Paa scrom  MAx 0 _;__ ] o o
24 ;l-ex. socket “h.ﬁH WS G : _ B _
25 Ié-’lGDFDﬂ K F‘Z 118600 S{-‘.L\;illg 'rlcarl _r.-u_‘.-'er a_s_s;-_._ 1 - o
Z4GLFDE | KEF 2 4 .l E i Sewnq hn.ul "fm’r 455Y —u_ ! _ o
_ o - B
e S| s e B S W) ] - _
E s . o S Lo _
| | =SB 5
| | ;
| | _ __® -
|
| =i el )
| |
.= 2 [414. 180




(5) Thread guide mechanism (3

BEMR

mooEL BESR—
B E X




6 20 | Sewing head cover 3' ssy  (3)

@ Thread guide mechanism (3 ) (%Change the PART NO, by machine type)
LITeM | Pagt | List M| DESCRIPT | ON Loy ] REN AR K |
L | 206 KFz490 060 | Tension unit conplote E:
2412 |KcC240120 | Tension base (3 ___T__I_l
2404F | KF 24004 msulalion pipe 2’ ssy 3 /
e | _ ) ]Hex. socket sel screw  MSxg |
5 |240F | Kros0910 anreacr guide 48 [ # N
8]243F | KF 240300 | Thread plata (1) L
T |SMOC | KN51040012300 | Fiat cable ($R-12 P300) 1%
8 5500150 | EBY 00150 ]3720 Head boag ELl
92408 [KFzeoo08o0 | Tension unil complere | 8]
10 2507P00_'r_;P 250070¢ 1_Th_r:acl end cover trap unijt @' ssy (3) AF |I
L1 je49sk0L |KF 240093 |Threatguids 411 (Alumina) 3 |
12 |2558P01 | HP 2 5 I;_ﬁﬁﬁ»Sewing head cover thread guide | ’
13 /2568700 | HP 250680 | Sewing head cover (3) j !
14 il Hex. sockel bolt Msx 19 [ j:
15 _;_-_ || Hex. socket bolt M4=q2 ~_1 ]
15 ’ || Screw (SM3/64 40x8§) I[ J
L [ Flush screw Mixa ﬁ
Tl

24G2F00 | KF 2 4 |

uN




® Drive mechanism <BEMR>— -

- BEMR

MODE

L__B
B

ESR—




T

'@ Drive mechanism <BEMR> (schange the PART NO. by machine type)
.Pr\RTNu‘I L1ST [‘hi DESCRIPTI1ON .D'TY| R E M A R K

T
:Hex, socket holt Md=12 |

JLDANDD iKN3 Fa540 !B[z]l cover 1

Truss screw MAXE

91117 | ASD 11017 |Bearing unil BLF2C4 | & |

Hex, halt MBx>Z5

IFNNO0 | KNG 15130 | Brake box bearing supperl 1 |
JIT4N00 | KN 312840 iHelL cover stay |

Mlex. sockel balt M8 x2S

— BN (- - L A I - - = -

34EDPOD | HP 3 14670 | Angle gauge

' | Hex, socket Boll MixB |
FENER PSS SRS LR

31AHNCO | KN233 3670 Angle label (AD i 1 '|

3185001 | KC512851 |Driving pully

‘ ' Hex. socket bolt ME>=20

iHex, socket bolt MG L4

3 _ :}!e:-c. nul  ME

satse [ Kc31e Lo | taler pully - o

7|owes | ae012 066 | C-Ring (i) g

§ | 3151K00 | KN 312810 | Brake box | i
9 | Hex. socket bolt MGx35 !

0laimicar | KC 8 | 2911 |Encorder driving gear Nl | 1

1 I Hey, socket set screw Mox8 -

2 | 3182800 | KN 31820 | Brake shaft

3 2121000 | WW3 10210 |Key Bx6x33 :

4 | 9203 | Kc320030570 Connecting shalt cover L=570 Ll

5 | 32551 HH 3 2.-‘,‘1 350 A:m_shafl [:ﬂ-n-;t“lng coil_ﬁ;g b i 1 o i
63250 |KC3205890 ! Hand pully o -

Hex, socke! sel screw MExIZ

51AZNO0 | KNS5 1 1020

position corder (for 051 embroidery mechine) 1

9 | 3189C KC312890 |Encorder suppord

| Truss screw Maxl13

o e e |[co || |ea | oo | po| 02| Do | B2
= =]

s [a1m2eor | KC 312921 | Encorder driving gear N2 | 1
2 | Hex. saockel set screw M4x@ . |
3 Hex, socket bolt MEx25 — 1
3 4 | 3204F KF320040 |Connecting bearing husing a”ssy (83 1 .
3205F P 3e 0 050 | lomecting hoirite MG IR 80 I final head
35 \ Hex, sockel set screw Mbxf o
s Tassif | KFaz0510| Comnecting gear (L0 B
T a2t | KF620520 |Comecting gear clamp L -
8 l Hex, Socket"set sc%ew :'\16-><_1ET - ._-_._... ' ]
9 Hex, socket _Ijalt MG = 22 - —_—_ ]
0 [s2ricor [KC3 20111 | Connecting shaft (15x4000 T e o N
1 13231[1 KC320310300 | Connecling shalt cover (L=215) 11|




@ Drive mechanism <BEMR> (#Change the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEW | PART MNo| LIST Mo DESCRIPTION Ty REMN AR K
45 Hex, bolt M12% 30 ! ‘.
46 Hex. bolt M8 25 T
T | Hex. boll MIOX2S o -
48 |3IMIC [ KC312210)] dler stay R Y o M
49 ]3M0C | KC3122200] Idler shaft o ! T T
5091003 |A90100G3|Bearing 600122) N R
5192027 |A9020027 |V-Relt (3V-330) Yl
52 110ONOI | KN1 11201 Motor base specer (MR-0. 55KW) !
, b e
I | - __g__ B e
| = — e
|
| = |
|
|
| »
| |
! |
i |
| S | —
i |
' s A
; [ ! :
! | P—
£ [
|
|

Yoy e (1A)4. 100



77 - NN
s ../\.u

/7 X
S/ %@/

5,

WA

Fy

NN

BEMR
MoEL BESRH—

BEX

U O T O N T WY WY W O W W W W N W Y. . . - - - - . O T Y Y Y- r- - - - - R . . R o O



@ Drive mechanism <BESR = BEX> [#Change the PART NO. by machine type)

iTEM [ PART Na| LIST Mo | DESCRIPTION 0 TY | R E M AR K
L Hex, sockel bolt Mi= iz
2| 31DQNOD | KN 3 14540 | Bell cover L
3 o Truss screw Mdx8 =1
4 [ 511H7 AS0 L1 1017 |Bearing unit '.’BLJ-‘ZOI;')‘ 3
5 _ Hex, bolt MBx 235
6 | 31FXN00 | KN 3 15130 |Brake box heaﬁ'n_g_;.:-p;;;{wmm o 1
T | 31T4NCO KN3 12540 |Belt cover stay 1
8 Hex. socket hD]tHMB}fzﬁ B
] BIEDPEE HP314670 |Angle gavge 1
10 Hex. socket bolt M4 =2
1 1 | 31AHNCO | KNS813870 |Angle label (A) |
1 2 | 3165C01 : KC312851 |briving pully - 1 _
173 ' Hex. sockel bolt Mﬁxi‘ -
R I - iHex, socket holt M= 14 ’ ]
|5 o Hex. |1ul_!v[_6. - 1T
1 6 | 31500 KC312B800 |Brake unit _ 1
17 7 - l.-fex. socket holt M5x12 [ .f: -
1 8 [315INOD | KIN3 1281 0 |Brake box 1 '
18 Hex, socket boll MB35 -
20 | 31TLCOL ' KC31 2391 1 |Encorder driving gear Nal |
21 : Hex. sockel set screw_M_E?S__ )
22315200 |KN312820 |Brake shaft
23 |3121W00 WW310210 fKey Gx8x35 o o ! 1
[24]3293c [kcazossosvto | Connecting shaft cover (L=570) - L %
: 25 | 32554 {HH 320550 | Arm shaft connecting coupling E L T —
2 6 | 32549C KC32059¢0 | Hand pully iz |
27 Hex, sockel sel screw Mo 12 '
28 | 51A2N00 | KNG L 1 02O ! Position corder Fyor"-ﬂ_;a‘l embroidery mar.h-ine: . ]

: 29 | 815890 KC312890 | Encorder support ! 1 | -
30 i_ ] Truss serew Mix 13 ! ]
31 (31T2001 KC3 12621 |Encerder driving gear No2 |
32 I lex. sockel set serew WAX3 ' o
338 ; Hex. socket boll MEx25 .

34 | 3204F {KF320040 Connecting hearing husing a ssy [§) i 1] “
3205F KF 3 -2 0050 |Connecting bearing husing a'ss-;h"l.) —lw I;inal head
35 e |Hex sockel sel screw Mox6 |

| 36 |325F ' KﬁF 2 B 50 !'[Icmnec[i:n;r gear L} R i -

137 | 3252F KB 502 0 Buigihp C;IjII!.II_E;;iITHEGT clamp - L

_' 38 Hex. sockel set screw Liﬁxﬂlnli"m___ - N
39 | Hex. socket bolt hiBXEEI o | o :
4 0 | 3211C0] K_(__S_‘Z_Ul_l I | Connecting shari P ;!;W _ | 2 ¥
41 |323LC ]\E 320310300 Connecling SI;a”fi fULLrL;'a_______ A _l__/

4 2 | 3201F KF320¢9 1_‘6 @15 Collar - L ' fi.na“i' head
4331120 | KC310120 | Motor (Fuji PS401) L |
3IDYNOO | KN 3 14620 |Motor pulley (SR 17 5OKZ) =

(1AM, I0D




|SJDXNDD | KN3 14 f I 0 | Motor pulley (SR, IP 6OHL} S
A S i il SN .5 SO
" a1ovin | KN '5 1459 1| Motor pulley 1P soHD | "
| 3LOWYO! K\‘ 3 145 01 Motor pulley oX.IP sz 1
43 !' ' | Hex, bj]t MIZ > 30 .
! = i P Pl | L ECRRAST R S LA P . — T T S
16 Il I Hn\ ||.|1 MO
47 | e |u.n MID v 25
4R3I r‘;cszzzzc.u,mpl stay g
R R AR R e s ;
49 . alvoc Kea1z22e0 ldler shdn .
1003 (A9C 10805 Fmr.nz | 2
5 jJL]L | KCa 19180 ldier pully | ,
EE f;.f‘”‘" B R | o
5 3 ’H‘JPO 'IIPSIS 101 ‘-iulnr |)u“t SR ?P 29 !
' mw (KNS 18520 Motor pully o W 50, sm{f Ny
54 BIE IKC31011% Jnm- phase motor nQ-ﬁP 0. 4KH-DBR o 1
55 02027 | A4 120027 1||n1t 'q‘v')']" ; :
ol | | L ! R =R e e
' | ;
| i
oz oo J__ = QPRI - o I S B, e ik e s e =
i
s a .i__ ..... [ — SR P oy e e e
b poem - N | e e = PSS
e P = e N
t ' |
) |
(S ST (S———— o .l I _4_ ) ; S
A ST I W ) e
i | |
i' —sl. = —_— ——r— —————I = = e Sate s
| !
+ . S R e y
- e S "—.L“' o e
|'
= = | — == — S e T Lo R =
i | y
| - . Sme e s e e iy =
i
I P __’. S - : _ pasinnes o gy e AT, = s
| SN I‘ ot i ___..T .. i — s SN T — ____.:,__ s
| L _ | B
g | i E e R __ ] - e
' !




BEMR

mocer BESR —
B EX




7 Color change mechanism

ITEN | PART Mo L IST fo | DESCRIPTI QN [y RE W AR K
1 i I B | Flush screw \13 B ) |
2 3928 |KC330280 ?‘Detu[mr. plate | |
33170 J{KCE_ “L.! I 70 lPlaLe collar o . N
i -,_” ..... ) Hex. s_ncke; sel SCTew _ \-1;¢‘»< 10 - R - 8
l F'lush serew ‘JSX‘E - i | . f
5500180 | EBY 00 | 80 | 5740 Needle positioner <US) T
33130 : HE 38 El 310 0 Needie Iur]uqng un il hase o 1 5.“ _
;LJ\ . HC 3 3 _‘_“ 0 - it Iess mpt.ai_m " !—_I | Ml =
hlLC“m": L fl_\l 60  Needle turning 3'MH - o o o
saist [Kessciso [tatar oo T T T " _
i N |§[t,“: socket sel gorew -M.':-KG : __._“.
33156 TEG 390150 | U5 Dovival turming labe | T
l - Ilex. -s;i-(-et buli M5 =30 S - ?__.___
3226 |KG330220 | Needle lurning gear o2 o ]
T - Hes. sork[‘[ ml;n]l WVIJ-__ - I I _
235 KOG 23 2730 FTurrcl pate lever ;E&'.l._lr """ P i _ ~ N
2336F KT 2 _ _3_b [J 1urr_;_l_;.llatt= jGinl pm---- : ’__J. j o
2335F i_I_(F 2310 u ’JO I | Turrel p]ale iﬂwr = ! E R
“ _ ) liﬂx sackcl ho]t ’.IJ‘A‘LN AR . _l___
331-2&‘01 KN3I3al 2l :f‘nliomu haso BFSH b - 1- i_
361 | K cla 30610 0il-less bear ing CHIAL) /5 LSH 08 as0y | 1| )
2315F f\ F 2 1.? IJ -lﬁ__\_m’[ile bar cap _ . - _1_.‘5 S
2 3 | 23616 C 230610 |Us Lock Tever 5 B ]
S TRl e }_s.d\____ggj_rj_k_lj.[__hn > \1E . ] e e R S
SEEI_C-_. '—KC 3 3_;5. EI-I-E ] l .\L‘PJIP Iuru]ng g";:_“\_:..l - L ) - ]
e S it i B _h Ih\_x_ ‘m.k; r_ .“pl &LTL;W mxsa e e g
3381C I J RREa SIJ S- ‘_fj“;ui_x.e.ﬂd mo[or RM Fo\aPCo ’\b 12_ m__.__.,‘ i - T
T
H[—'\, nit \,. :
50 sz Ma 30270 Lock lever stopser i = ———
i | - . I
-_:3_1;_3%‘? I KiG 2 ? 6 SJ '_Bracwl lL[h "[1[4]"\ 501 unrml ___i__..l I - N
i9 |d'101{',_ _ I KC__U 510 Cm.['r brrifxr[_ S . L |
33 les. aorko[ Im.l MJ S| y .
. 34 912[(5._7_1“‘{ g 01_2 zaé_l_rs_ﬂ;éj 4-*-’-1 - N 3 . o i
35334 |KC330i40 |Lmer -
138 | I T Truss sch"u_ ’.{'. \; - - - _ o
3 Ia_é:(;-mu IP\\ _‘l _ 510 | | Automat base _ 'H\fR - Ty o o
98 (91t | KCdB3080 0 |Hex comenting bar fLy 1 _ -
39 | 81201 AY O 1 g 0 _L_rEE] J[I]IIl i NMR _HUI 10 o :' B
140 QJEUQI ART L2 D 02 'Un]hdl[ jaint fWH FR g3 _“T_ T - 1
s1| CHex. nut MG -
|42 Spring wash_e”f Lo N N
_ 43 | 3383C o KC STJ_B_S 0| Iii}.[ary solenoid GSIE_“____ T® 4 = 90 _ ..___ _ | I: )
4 4 Hex. ;fﬁ;lmhn_l.t M8 > 30 o ' ,_ ]




7 Color change mechanism

ITEM | PART Mg |
! |

DESCR

PT 1L ON

463325900 | KNa30250
o S TR
| B12E3 | A
S SR
48 3323¢ ]

44 12363F ]

30 91207 ABD

47

127 4 3

| K C 3 30 2 g H
=

. Lock lever fink

|5prrng pin 95

(L=12

Do) bock lever pin

Lork !p»er shafl

Snap ring

? 8

R e _i___
—_— —_— L= ___]—.l'._
- ———— — [ p—

lPP¥ sockel nnlt Md VG

Lnnk detectton p|1iP

——




BEMR

vooEL BESRHR—
B E X




1 il 4502¢C | KC450020 | Pantograph frame assy o) id J2bxoUll e
2| 4840N00 | 280400 | Guide rail B “470L3 | 6 | %
o | ! Nul M4 |
4 Cap nut M4 ' i
a3 Washer twith prar: 4 :
6 CFlush screw  M3x 12
7 [4818C | KC 4801 6C |V guide cover [stroke 3507
— i —— PSS i e et ] A e s B — o e s _ L W
g ' 4815C P KCA480750 | Hcenter guide cover 3
g " Flugh screw Ma®3§ I
10 | 4708H HH470022D2 | Pulse molor connecling shaft support
: . 2 et | e
11 91128 AS011028 |00 bush (MBISIZOL:
] 2 : | Flash wood screw 5 1x2§
13 | 7380C L LKC450C020 Pantograph fSR-12 320x 300 R
14 | 7379F KF73a07 949  Knurling screw 3 %_l
w 15 | 48350 FKC480330 | Ceide rail  (470L; P
s S | o B
|
== T ram— it e = —
' I S S T . e e L R e s
| e etuss -
| . . ——
| . . )
I :
i 1
‘ e g | e
- ' = 1
| | |
[ | — - T - _— _—
|
I . |
e i ] ooz NS ", PN | e
l |
RN S P _i_ R e e goman o gme e de, wefet N
. ! - L
- CEHARA 100
95 — TAT4. 1D




W e

W ratilugl dpit b Al B e TR =

vooer BESR—
BEX




(@ Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction) 1

ITEM | PART Mo LS T Mo | GESBERIPTI QN 'UTY| R E M & R K
1 | 48x7P00 [ HP 483370 | Guide rail bearing pin a’ ssy : i l
2 |4g¥opon | HP 4 83390 Goide rail bearing pin a’ ssy (HD | 1 :
T _ T 1
3 | 4BYANOD | KN 4 8 3 4 -1 0| H- momher connecting channel bl
4 | 4857NG KN d 8 Z 8 71 | H rnl]a.r hase LTedar’ 1
O iadineiin = e A0 N | ll
5 | 48T5P00 H P 4 8 2 9 U-J_‘m}lar pln a ssz. A | 2
oo o w lmet @ T Ao
g | 4858800 |
R o el — — el i VAT = S
] | a0 %9 00 8 ‘an | i
L. WL A5020098 T”E‘_‘i_“?“ Y ] L em - doaguno. dorpivepu -
ARy
§ 7 48T4F00 J_HP 1224840 | I']rning bedt rac :._SM 2 ‘ 'h\-W\J;O
o |4ejsH |HH48198 J_T 19 Clamping |
10 | 4878 m HP 282990 | Pantograph driving pully (Rear’ {53M] o
L T e e D R SR __'._ﬁ_______ o
11 BlLbS | A gpl1104dd ‘ﬂeeme nearlng TLJ.?LJ‘n.- ! i
! o i R e gt R e — TN ECOR— AU —. T _'_ e —— 1
12'48h1NUd I\’\+d;3i01—ng1dLrear pullv h.arket 1|
____| = il B e R - e ]
13 |48)7H HH 4 B 1 970 |Pulse motur rnnne{m,g 5}1af1 |n11ar 1 |
14 'JSY'ENDW ' KN488450 |Venide rm il
l 15 4806N“ lKi\-’JdC(‘Gl |Ru1ihase fell SR |f]Ux38KL I 3|
e _L._ R - S e e P — =
6 | 4BKONOD [ KN4 B 20 H guide (rom pullx bI acket oy
Bl it B Ll el e S Y e [ it B ——— _
LT 43}9HCIJI‘I]‘{131JQ1 ]'llmlng pully shaft : T
Lg (48U [ HH82110 | ully shaft ball oy |
18 48T8F(‘0 ? HP 1 8 g EI 3 'J Pantngraph driving puih hunl' LM ; 1
20 01250 'wumas» I:Hnry[‘ i '
S - — __l,__ — —— e — ey e L - {V-% i i e PR — ——1
21| 48YONCO. | KN 4183400 |Hguide rail tse BESR B

2 9 | 48J2401 1‘H Ha81c¢ 2] | Pulse motor coupiing | 3|
i | 5] S bk }_ ______ e e |_____
23 ! 48)0H HH4 8 1900 | Pulse motor L4 } 2 |

i
L

|

24 47]5.\"01_ Iil\_ld_.__\l_j 5 i Y-E_“pulw mu;o_r“;arﬁ____ ..... . ::__’TTL___—_ = _ 1
o [t (760910 | Pt stomig semor poie 0 VL
oe (om0 KN 400820 ntogr st e bitket & |

2 7 | 46B3NO0 | KNd60E 30 | Pantograph siopping bar bracket Gl 4
28 | 4547 Tiq_c e el e | B .
45MNOD | KN 45104032 [ ber (W) (L-380) ~trr
ﬁ@g CI 5_3 033 'ato_graﬂsﬁgplng Sll‘lg’]P L‘.dh\ll, \“0 ?EBU_%__”__ - T T
i I =
ga] L (sme ey L _

33 Hex., nutl M5 '

34 T ¢ wees i A T ]
35 - Hex. s._ockr.'.t 5;sureujsx 8_-._ ___________ _’7_—“ = ]
36 e ___p'uﬁé$E@TLE@EJ&?& 1____—1 E f'_;__;__F_ ]

— e —e i

317 + _Llex sorkel nolt MAx 15 i —l

Vol I S ___.__J s, _socke TN T D N
39 CHexo ot M '
| R T e R e i e
40 | He smhnl 1m|| \11»< |
:TF___ | S Het_ Sorkel Imlt \44><-1‘J i _1!_ | - o o
E s T T ex. sockel bolt NM6X25 I _— S
43 T T T e, socker ot Wexdo T
44 T Roll pin @430 | 2 .

IR Hex, sockel bolt M3x2 o T___

(1a)4, 10D
ORI




@ Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction)

I

FART  No

LIST No. BESCRI

BT 4@

N 10Ty | R

46 Hex. socke! boll M4 oS
o Hutterfly bolt M5 (5 z
4B | Hex. sockel boll M4 20
49 'Hex. sockel bolt M8 2D
| it o m
|
! _ - ]
| | .
= = | — = =iy o= | = = BSa
-4 s st —
& | 1 o S . TR T -
i
o | o
o - . S, o
|
i — —_— 5 I =
i |
! B L open .
i o~ o » 4 ' - o
e .
|
i ___'___i'_
| ——
s i
[ s = = s S .
' |
N i E ] — )
- - . o . | ] o

S, | (. (144,

T T



40 Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction) HIT

2 BEMR

MooEL BESRH—
BEX




40 Pantograph drive mechanism (Y-Direction)

]]] (#Chance the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEM | PART No LIST Ha DESCRIPTION Ty R E W A R K
1| 3311800 K\n 30110 Conturu] unit base i
2 ' ARJOH HH 4 8 Lo -'J 0 Pu]se motor -.'_-1:\{.‘- ) _ - 2 i -
____H"A sorkrt holl '\ri(:'-K‘E&N _—_i___ —
:'1. .E-I YoPulse motor cuu.]l |n>=.r - I i | 1
5 | j  lhex ant - _J
'__G,.___JBHU __HH 4 e .’ [H]W mnmr m”l,",“g B N [ ,_I e
_'T_ T o +H;t sockv! bel‘ M5 28 . a _ ; N ]
5 | 4716N01 | KN4 701 B1 |V Pulsemaisf braeket T
—9__ 05333 ,\ i E 53033 P_E'-II.[UEI'ﬂ.P_h_SlL:_p]JlHE slng] cable (0. TEx 1RO 1 . o
_‘_—P— T h \ i|f3,. s-ac.z(et bolt .'r.E'r w20 i | _
11 | 4888400 . E{ N 4 2 Gu Y 10I Is,r bd.:.E - - 1
_1_2 45T.JP"_;J ' H F I 82500 Pantograph qu|\_1 g pJI Iy rear) (5BMY . _— _ -
—léq:‘aﬂl%u K?\ 401 -’:_L_?. Voliming bﬁ]t sn«lfl - IJ ) 1
14 491%00 1 h\_u_ﬂ_c_l SL__I'L uznlng hE][ shart hear |ng:u_s_1; il - ___5“|
L5 [4912400 | KN490 120 J' Hearing bracke| W - B
i‘_gl”ﬁl ‘. Bo L0832 ! Seedle bearing (TLA ’( h ] N ]
(7 st HH4 B 970 Puse motor comecting staft coller | 1| ' o
_l_é_!,_______ s St ”E‘ m_&hpt SPT g[_rplr‘-_“;ﬂ_r_\(.: TR e I —ocn e
19 i 480BND KN4 8 u-( m_l_"_Rdll-;;s_e“ felt | ‘:R-IOII;ﬁw G a - 2 - B
20 | amase KC170460 ¢l ral base bracket TR S
Z1 | --------- Hew, snckel Doll \1‘ 78 - : - i
22 “ — o - He\ sorhket llﬂ]i W ).J - __. ]
23 | __ - Pé.u serew MAx 12 a o
2 4 I ' ' -_m-j‘_li.ex.” sacket balt M5X12 . N _.—_ -
it clﬂ‘ui'?&]_- 11 B fl é_;_-] .] ! L,ludt Ta1l I:rtng pina ssy ri o b 1.-.5.__“__- - R
27 4B_kPjUirlP 4833 Lo Guide ra|_l bearing-un i N ;
28 N =] fex, socl;m bott M:-';' '.’s o o B o
29 : Nex, aut M5 ! -
_3.Li _1@_T?P|:" l HFE 485293510 H_Dllel pin a 54\“}_—_ - _

31 o ' ' I‘ru:.s serew M3 X6 o - _ N 7
32 IFSPPD" T | HE 4 6- il ‘!U_UT I-.‘If;ntuglapr‘ ‘;mpplllg wnwr plntv 'V - ] |
?S . JZD‘JB __r:'u‘ J__Z__U ij_-k.i- H F]El-.u, be I.T o .' - S 3
34 [asraroe [HP 4820 4'?7?{5“n};"ﬁl]”}_}m — . '

335 | N |']E_i socket bo]t M3 x L' .

36 | 48Y5NOO | KN4 83450 ¥ guhle rail \[ bbu ) 3k N

37 [48Y1N00 |KN 483410 Vgide rall base (slroke 3301 e

38 ! Hox. sut.kel bolt '.H\U% - _ -

. 39 | 4683N0D | KN48§D0 83 U Pantograph stopping har hrdee! R

4 0 | 4B8ZN0D i KN4BOBR 20 Pantograph stnp-[;;_]_g bar bra\.ket L i -

it ! | hex, -IIIILI v o - ' _
42 |4501C | KC450470 Pan10graph stopping tallar B eI

4 3 | 4TADNOO +!_P(MN&] 510° 0 | Pantograph _:,“;uppmg I.m_r .‘b: LL=304) >< -
{44 | 4skoNoo | KN ¢ 82000 |Hguide front pully bracket IR _




type)

40 Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction) I (#cChange the PART NO. by machine

&
€
[
ITEM PART Mo LIST Na EESERI|I PT rrE@N a Ty R E M A R K .
4% Hex, botl M4x25 [
17 __“‘.-H,_lE.'!!.f'.'l HH1 ¥ l” 3,;_-’:"”.: |_|rn_|j' i ::.l ly shaft ] I - _i
4 B | 48LLH I-‘_I-' ‘4 2 -__!_ £ 1?_;_. |'_::_. .\h.;.ll’[ ball cap . R _ B ‘
-1(,/ . i _ H!";\\ |3f';§.|_.- ‘,‘_l_--_','l- . ! B i
5 0 Muttorfly boll M3x15 e - @
_: 1 | 48T8POC . HP 4 82_3 8 ‘Hru:.[u.:g‘-'aph er.\-'zng :Jui_i_\ Front --'SE-M |! o .
(52 g I\ §0L%05 2 K g e I an : ‘
— - | _ €
. D — e )
o ' SR, S €
SESS D S— - - -
S &
A - - -4
i | sy . S e s P
| €
| €
ey . I .
- - S e
5 - \
N T 1 R L e @
T i | | @
- S . = " S e SRR ESE S 2 ST | A TS SR S €
S U S S — s @
I — e
| : ) : . R
i acapes i . ‘
e T i . ) &
- _' R — - - . q
B I TR | —
S A E e L . e
| ! = S __i
S S .
i 5

S ! - S S : ' —_
B e —— - - — W S
! i i d




4} Control system <BE1ﬂ,r|R>“1 |

£

BEMR
vmooeL BESR—
B E X

e B e
T T T R e N e




@ Control system <BEMR>

PART No! LIST tu DESCRIPTI QN Ty
o3K00U | EBY 00 450 | 4410 CPU boare e
S5R0010 | EBY 00460 | 4420 Memory board !
55R0020 | EBY 00470 | 4430 FISP board i
55R0030 | EBY 004 8 0 | 4440 B/B board 1
SR0040 | EBY 00490 4450 Buzzer board |
5500120 | EBY D 0570|4580 B/B.L board [
55R009D | E BYB 0540 14540 PLr]se.m_o-tor control board i 1
55K0080 | EBY 00530 | 4580 Inverter board o |
S5R0100 EI;U 55_5 0 i4560 Power control beard 1
5500070 | EBYOOS520 | 4520 Solenoid board - o | 1]
5500060 | EBY 005 1 0 | 4510 lnterface board 1|
S5R0110 | EBY 0 0560|4580 8/B.R board 0 i |
5316F | KF530160 Bar switch ' o - _L 1
5324000 | K C 53 02 4 0 | Bar switch bracket (5 S
SS11F01 | KF S 30111 | Push botton switch MSSIS (Red B
5302F | KF 530120 | Push botton switch NS3I8 (oreams R
5823¢00 | KC 530280 |Bur switch bracket (LD Tz
5315 | KF 530150 |Push botton switch cap e 2 )
! Tapping ;crew ﬁ14><2D . :

52020 | KC520020 | P K

i ~ [Hew sockst bult Memaq IL
5500140  EBY 00630 ?ﬁﬁndims_k"u}sfé_ fn_-:j?_ci“ - _: Tl
5164¥A3 | EAY 0 1 8 A3 | Automal (ransformer (BEMR: 1P |1
51GANAS EA;.O I TADS | Antomat transfﬂrn;er -"BE-F;'HJ."- 3p 3 1 :
52220 | KC520220 |Tape reader PIR-S Y
S5R0DS0 | EBY D500 | 4460 Switch board o | 1]
5163¥A1 | EAY O I TA ! | Avtomat contoroler ¢(BEMRY - |1
5163542 | EAY 01722 Aulomat driver (88HE) i
53176 | KF 330170 8ar switch cap | 2|

. _ [

|

R . j
. |
I




BEMR

moneL BES R—
B E X

— ({1 Control system <BESR




3 41 Control system <BESR>
I;ITEMPARTNulLFST N | DESCRIPT I QN oy | R E M A R K
o1 | stecar |EAYOG0@AL utomt controller (BESK) L |
Y| 2550190 'EBYOO )90 362 Display hoard - " Ny -
% 3 | sscoos |_i:_§_& 30090 | 385 ]nfbﬁllu boar[l 3o e B o
| 4 | sst00s0 [EBYOao060 sz ooy board JR-S1 - 4|_1‘|— -
| s [sswooo0  EBYOO04 10| 3404 16 menory board - |1 ' o
3 |5oM0080 | EBY 00310 (3508 Back board | R B -
7|55M0050 | EBY 00 300 3560 Motor drmng board 1P R o
55M0040 | EBY 0 0 2 0 0 2490 Molnr driving board 3P ' R
"] 850070 | EBY 00320 |FHOOXIAAD Word display unit i o
.; _ﬂf— ' EBY 001 1_0__- 3470 TrangiEtor bunrd J-3.Jﬁf;—_”-.“_" ' | . ' -
4 ' KC35 2 G 2 2“@ i Tape reader PTR-3 - ) ‘i 1 - -
11 ]sser [kFsso1e0 Bar switeh a4
B |12 ]5s2000 [KC500240 ] har switeh bracket (5 Y
B | 155300700 |KF58011 1| Push botton switeh ¥S3i6 (Red) 1 .
5312F (KFE580120 |Push bolton swilch MS318 (freen i
14 [5983000 | R C590 0280 | Bar switeh fracker iLJ i
15 | 5315F _ '\ F :3_-:3 1 E‘.-_[J_"Pu',ul hl?[[f].-n_-s;_[Tf_I.(rl[l__ A —?—C T
= B S o=y
: 17 |520_2C___KC J 244 2[‘ | '['ransfurnéea' cc\&,r_s:: _ ! IR
T " Hex. sockel boll Mex30 ]
B lig]sar KFsaoi7o | Bar SWiLeH i T -
: 20 |51J2CA3 1 EAY 00 9 A -3 ! Automal _1rar1sfnrmer [BESR SIP “ T 1
511203 | EAY O 1 0 A3 | Autons . transformer (BESR) TP : e -
51,|2[2;*12-. E ‘\‘IU G A 2 |Aulomar dr]uer 'BFSR ap .j 1 - -
18 SiLzfaz ““I: AY D 1 DAzZ2 | Aummal driver BESR; e “ - | ¥ _
2 2 | 55C0070 E B‘f 0 U 080 '3;.; Driver control board - . |
! i |
_ . | N— - . _
2 B |
_;‘-?I;: | N - i
..;J; rl ! ! -
i - ™
- - |
! |
- | |
! |
i !
. | |
.
} |




@D Control system <BEX>— _i;:




B Bl o e

) Control system <BEX>
i PART Mo | LIST Mo | DESCRIPT | QN _!o'w! R E M AR K
|
518CAL | EAY 01 1AL |Autemat controller (BEX: |1
. 2 |55Y0050 | EBY 003404050 Display boarg I
Y 3 | 55¥0060 [EBY 00850 4070 Relay board e
4 | 515302 ! BAYOLLAZ2|Aulonat driver (BEX) 3¢ |l
5113042 | EAYO12A2 | Astonat driver (BEK) 17 I
5 }55(0110 l E BY il E 3 0 | 3470 Transistor huard Ja. 14 | 2
G - e Ml I L , I
6 | saz20 |Kkcozao 2 2 9, Tape | rvador PTR 5 | 1]
- i oalbsiid £ i S N
78500070 |EBY. 00080 | 3462 Driver tontrol board 1
8||531ar |KP 30 LT D Bdi’ switch ra;r . 2 |
g |55Y(JUZO | EBYG0OD2510 40“{ Motor dTl\|fIg board  CDEX: SP | L
55¥0100 | EBY 0 0 6 40 | 404X Motor driving board (BEX) 1p U | IL
10 |55Y0030 { EBY OO 270 | 408k Interface board i
11 il S5N01 50 h BYoosgo i' 4022 CPU board CBEXS |3
12 ! 5908 lKF:JUle)|Bar switch o1
L 8 e o .
13532 racﬁb [ KC530240 | Bar switeh brackel (8) | q !
14 5310701 | KF 5301 111 Push botlon sulieh MSSLQ (Red) | 1]
| —— - P =
53lzF | KFEE 3 90189 | ush I]u[[tm smtch 'L{SSJ‘J (hreen’ | 1 i
Lo R vl SR il s SEPVEDR. S 3 S VI
5323000 KCr3023 0 Har smtch h[‘aL,kBt L} E—I
L 6 | 5315F R 3 n g & Push hollnn t;\-.itch Lap 2
1§ ‘ [dppmg sErew Mdﬂ"O
18 | 52020 KC520020  Transformer cover sel -
19 Hex, socket boll \16><3{) 5 ;
20 [51J30A3 | EAY O L1A3 | Automt transformer <BEX) 3P |1
- S —
51L3CA3 | EAY (01 2Az3 I,-'Lutuma[ transformer {BEX: 1P ! 1 i
| = | . . — e — _|l —
L | B !
| | '
| |
| e | |
| ‘ 1
|i RSN SN AW S == | [ S— =
| .
| | 1 - ' |
| | S ; S | T
|' | I L
! } |'
| ,_ ' o o el B
| | ]
! ! | . | !
T S W R S — e e e s
_________t_._ = = _.’___ _____ T ey SRR .I = i
R - | S sgney P T £ L <|__ = oo —
._E. - — et - e ——t e N _...i__ TI I ——
— IR S R
et S | = —m, . ! | S
i : |
| L e Ve S | o
— | 7
| | . ]
| | ) R B ]
. | , |
| | s ] | I
Ly g 1 " .| [u




2 0ption=—




2 O0ption

(#Change the PART NO. by machine type) H=Hsad Q' ty

| 17w

M4 > 12

PART Mo L IST Na. DESCRIPTI| ON D'TYI R E M A R K
1 | TADSPR3 THP 12300 | Spool holder complete SRE-UF-12  (P=300) 1| %
2| 2490F [ KF 2400 o 0 | Thread guide ceramic (Spool stand)
3|7179%00 | HP 710790 | Spool halder base | 4
4 | 24A300L i KG24 103 | Secand tention unil complele | ]};ig |
3 | T130F KF71030 | Fiverescent lamp set (LAP4D12K 15/25LG) 1 ll
6 | TII660!L | KG7 10161 | Fivorescent lamp stand haqe 2 |
7| 12904 HH1 20480 Mount set (140% 70} 4 | Fer interior
8 | 1197C KCi11087 Machine base pad (PID12 100x100) 4 | For export |
9 (71288 |[KF 710280 |Am spool pin et
10 | Hex. socket set screw M5x8 |
ji l Hex, sockel sel screw MG=R I o
12 B Hex. socket boll MG=15
I3 Flush screw MSx$ : :
14 Hex, bolt MEx20 ;_ ]
15 i Hex, nut M5 |
16 l Hex, socket bolt MR 45
17 ! Hex, nut MI16
18 - Hex, sockel bolt M16x130
14 Flush screw |




|

@3 Thread cutting mechanism

BEMR
vaoeL BESR—

B E X



@ Thread cutting mechanism |

N

FTEMPARTNaiLlST Mo I| DESCRIPTI1ON oy R E N AR K

BET [TKN27 1521 Thread knife bracket Y
. j __+ ARl S e e e s e e
EYJSND’) KI\ 2 71 J U |aner knife driviug iuwr |1

3 | R[]und sorew M3x6

e e e R
e \
|

| 2761N00 | KN 271610 | tpper knife holder |

3 2;G(]\C“f KN 271602 bpper knlfu [ 1
~ il

20 Hohbln 1l|ror1r1 %up;mn sldv 1|Dp|’: ['MP : 1

5 | 2rcanin TrNeT1:

je Bl B 8 DYy | Babhin .hrw.d support sta\ -l.m«er. Cup I

7 2.83%, [ L 19 Sup; )
8 | 2513501 | m 55018 Thrm' plats (for_lhread culler) | 3

e ;|[[2>u. sucket hnlt MG > 15 | |

S | Round screw Mz.ax'j .
3 [ | SRR Y — — ST NS L S —— A
o |11 L 27e6eC Tx[ i D 9 B0  Fixed knife T o
. |._ S SR - SRS Y. 1 | S s
* 12 |2r0s | KC270080 | Fixed knife sel scrow i
L ———e—— B — —T—— e —— —— — —_———— . ———— _— __:_ —_— e ]
13 21050 LKC270850 Lawer kmfn |
i e M S S, e

L4 ;-z?avt KCp 76970 | Lower 1-.n1 ¢ turret shafl Pl 1

13 | wa\e washer a 1 :

16 | 27panan i KN272540 |0rin (1APS: |

" —— :___.'.. I._ —— e ———— — = '_ :l
17 ZTFE‘}M.:U K\v 1 5360 | knife lever | 1
i L e

18 ' " fex. sockel %et serew MIxB

e oo M B .+ N

EL s Hewoowut W4 1]

21 G.NUJ 'n\'

ﬂ_l______ e _'_;__':_;___-. . ST P S

2 )r"\.ll\"ll KN2T 2000 | Throal plale for hread cutting! CMP | L

B .
(2 R S A g ULl T . E S —
95 | 2364F 1o IE 2 30840 | Lock runnerlln bar LI'HDU [ 1

— ; i al O - _f___,__n___

e

2 6 270ZNI0 l'\\"“*" T16

200 Solenoid stay 1
1

27 i‘J*)b“ A9056010 | Rotary solenaid q]LSj X3 ¥ B XS |1
28! 2765%02 | KN 2718852  Drrentric stopper .
3 2 g | 2T68ND2 | r\\l 15842 |S'Ioppr’r BLLENLTIC cover ]
30 I |Hex. sockel bolt m)\_J ;
Al i | Hex. sacket balt WAx10
e r e rPPurry Iy RO NN SRSy eSS
32 | L?NFJU K\ 1 #2320  Selenoid le\-er .
] R A ERE Ll N S S e .

4 5] | Hex. sacket bolt Wix s ! 5

34 G K01 KN271841 I\wd:v thrML] ]IUUk | :
T Lo I
b e b o B i S i - e oo e )
|
] | l
PR . S — R | SRR SRSy
| !

e Y T NS B S



T—

44 Thread cutting mechanism

MoDEL BESR—
B E X




44 Thread cutting mechanism I (N=Need e 0 1)
ITEHPART Mo | LIST e DESCRIPTION 0Ty RE M A R K

il 5 Hes. sockel bolt M3x 15

2 | 2778C JI K (,z 7 _U_ TEO b[ODDeId ‘;Liev._ - - T _L_ - e
—3__“-__ i Heox. soc-ket boll M3Ix8 | _ T
__T__ S s H”I. . Mfg o N e e e g ' el ey e
o CHARE L N270 060 Ul swport shatt 2 —

8 | 2772C _.}_( C2 70720 Thread.s_up.r?mt L]am_|_:_(f\i7 B |

T | 27310 KG2703 10 |Thread support shaflt iNxL -

8| T Screw (SY9/54 400 P
E. g | 24 3r Ki : 3;—,_5_;“ lTakp p— npr_a_;l, i O Y \1;.—_ s

02728003 | KC 270288 |Thread support apron 13 R o
o E?ZREU_Q--_ K(:? TU282 iThread support EliJI‘i'l!i. ; - _1________ - |
11 |27a0c0l [ KC2703 01 | Thread suppor| tlamp - Nl
1—2 T?TED]H_i K C2 70271  Support spring R - \'y 1__ -
4| 2720002 : K27 I ‘__| Thread_;:g;;i _nnlck - _Qi._ ) - _ __—_
15 ) ;Hex. nut M4
_._1 | e e ”” ‘;OL]\M m]_.l_. = ;<é - A I ; ]

| | 27 ]:;r K(, 270 i} 0 k] ‘m]vmwl sta\

18 Erf“lr s et ol LHH’ shaf[ lJ\er rn['tal | ]
F;rgz{_[]’_'_KC 270222 Holder base S ]
WI_QT;JC_ dE_f; - EJ__S 3 hl] ! Th_._ead support slider CMP o 1

21 | 2740001 _K_L - ?0 :]EI Thread support lever spring '

i _C_TDT _‘_K C"" T0 .C- .3 -D Slide hase 1

23 :ZTI'JQC___ K C 270030 Lever pin - S I 1 )
24 _' . .;e)‘_ w(,h:t_b_nil M3Ix 1D _ . :

25 | 2706C K C270060 I:-ever“m 1 ;
26 |91207 | AGOl2127 |Ering {63 B )
e !270?[2 | K C 2 ? Q0 IJ _Rud_p_jn . 2. ' b o
28 ;ETIB[I KC2%01 80 |FPlate rod - o . _l_' - - N
29 91258 | A9012058 Ering (925 - 1=,
.;E}_!L._;T{_“CDI .I }\C T ik e — s ,..____iﬁ._._.....___._____ G o o o o
b J. 1.-_2T06(‘. KCz r[u__&s_ ‘Je:tmd_le_wr pin N E i L

32 llex mr:!\r't hﬂH Max 12

33 ' Hox. nut M3 !

34 | Flush screw Mix=g

a5 (2710600 | KC27 0101 |8olenoid pin i

36 | 99613 A9 05601 3 | Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL (8P planger’ |
3T 2;I:JH[JU KNZ T 1850 Lever connecting plale ; 1
38 Z;MNUU KN27184C0 |Thread support ltever | %
i | i |

39 Hex. socke! set screw M3x35 |

40 | 2733001 KC2 70331 | Thread support base ! |
41 | 2737C KC2703

Ve ) | o -Halaksd | 4 % A e 678 ~ ™ T 4 s medes g iy g ey FADDOe™ = Y4 v M owe O we £y 1 1

-3
L=l

Stopper rubber P




{ Thread cutting mecnaii>" -~

DESCRIPTiON |

TEM|PART i\h| LIST

25 | 95202 [a0052
- e e i
L | Hex, sockel holt M4¥ !.5 | ;
4 T ’;?35(2[]1 JrKc i T |Threa|5 5upporl honk guide |
; l_ 1._He\( smkm bo!i M4 = L5
s 9 lzest | KC 771480 1Attu1nr HPLLr Lo
_____'._..___._.__.__,_[_ Tt R e e s e
50 | ! .Hex socke! b bolt WA % 12 ]
5 1 " Than s serew M'2><:> |_

f)
L
58 |27t kcz

I S——

54 | 27F16

D LI 0 Thread f,uppnrt hnok

Mo.
o0

_____I_.__F
'2134(301 | KC 27 0 3 4 1 !‘hread suppori hnﬂk hra.,hm +

NI Rl
| KGZ 71510 'ihrpad ca.sl of f Rtupp:ng p1a1r‘ (!phnn P B ¥

5 s | 3776C01 | KC2TO0T 21076 ! | Thread supporl apron 3 sy (9 |
____..'_-—--—'-_.—-—-—__,— — _._.—-—_,_-——_..!_.__
iZTTGG IKG 370760 |Thread support 2pran 2 a 88y {1 |
Ll ket G e |

|
|
2 ]Micro switeh [D2MC- olF> \Frlr thread (Ultng’ t !

(1A)4. 100

e el e



—Barudow

BEMR
wooe. BE SR -
B E X




15 Thread cutting drive mechanism lil

PART Mo

Ll 5T M| O ESCRI

Flush screw Md=8

<BEMR>

KC27 1440 ! Drive servece cover

27E4C
3318 |KC330180 Collar $10
B ﬁex sa“[,;r*[ sel bCN’W M5 6
o Hex. nut MB
[ : Nul M4
| Hex, socket bolt MO= 12
Z7HLINDZ KN_’; -T_l-_T_ _2_ Motor bracket cover
ZTJaNDD KN 2 71 8 40 IMnlnr lever
27HBNOL | KN 2 7 1 7 8 L | Drive lever
27H5N0€i ; KN27 1750 Meter lever turrel ;ha_fl
ZTNSNGD | KNZ27235hH40 Parallel pin ¢6 (1=39)
| Hex, sockel boll Mix 10
2TH4ND L K NE? L 741 Dog
2?1—[3;’\'01_ KNZT| T-_.Smi. _El_'-_e_cam -
| Pan screw NS X85
. i Hex. socket holt M6xG53
Hex, socket set srr_n;t;_M_Exa e ]
© Truss screw M3X0
ZTHONDO K L\-_' 2 'u"_l_-?m{I- U d;{L-I.T U_rbr_arkei -
2713800 i KNZT138 3_'2‘_ " Swileh ;s_pecer -
03206 AG052006 Limit swllc"i;- fDN[iIJE—J R ]
Hex. socket bnllw".‘{-mi_.;f.fiﬂ
2THZNOD KN22 L7 2 ‘[‘ |MU_{ Urwspef.er
33411",__ K ng—p 410 }!.ack connecting rad (2M)
] ]lHex‘ sockat bolt M8 20
i96528 AS 0S5 5 L'J__'Z_?_imi_ﬂ_e"v_e.'sihle motor AM-FTALZPEAA (TRED3M
|_i_[.e__\'. nuL__MS
2710NOG { KN 27 1 800 | brive lever coller
n202 | A9012002 | Uniball Jolnt (NMB PR-6)
38764 | HHS 30760 |Hex comecting bar S

|
|

£ I Hex, nul MD
|




fw a5 Thread'cuttmg drive

mechanism [l <BESR = BEX>— B

BEMF!_J

mooEL BESR
o B E X



458 Th

read cutting drive mecnanism I <BESR

BEX>

[nsm]mm Nu| LIsT

T
No o

DESCRIPT I 0N

144
018

IﬂC‘E

l |
_L_._.__ i
2 | 27p4c
—J—-_.

g

B

\MXS |

Hush serew

€ Servece cover |

.-') i I
: J',PL'L._ 5% < ._._I__I_T'_ g ]
0 |EOHar @10 || 1 .'
. . . e ]
|Hex. socket set screw  Mswg |

Hex, nut Mg i | o ._
R e gy _.JI_ e e o _'_"_—'——__'_f'____——'___'—__'—'_'_—' ]
Nut M4 !
| S e e e e o e N e e e e B—
|Hex socket fholt 'H ®i2 |
R e M i e oA SN
:.'.futnr br arh"l COVRr || !
.:' KN?“IJJ)IMUmr]me ] o |
= ] WIS ok PR S A AR e — e pounn Y S e
K\?F1?8L|Dr1w[me( P
— __.__—_'_________ —— — e —— _.'_‘__,.__ —— _—
11 !2?}[5&'00 | KN @2 7 175 Mator lever turrel shaft S
12 274N00 |KN272330 | Paratiel pin @6 iL-3s. ! ] B |
[ s L B e S S
I & i | Hay, socker hult Mqv il
b ) R v Ty T Bl S SR T R AR PSSR I ST SR
14 "H|\'r' ih’;\i’ T4 1| Dog 1
0 o ! i e B s e S T
; @ 14 |37IHNII1 K'\") 7 1 T30 Drive cam ' |
| s e S SR T T I}
| 8 M]cra Switch "-, L2258 !
| J‘luss serew : |
- B e o B i i S ——— el sy
1 ET i Hew. sockel sei serpw Mixg !
= — e T SRS G S e g
L gl | Truss screw .'.fb <EJ
e T o e Gt o N e e s . R
20 [27THON0 | KN2717 00 | Wotor bracker | ||
— - S N L L DR = e
21 '?H\(uf IK\zTLS %ﬂ 9“1th spacer [
—— e { — b L i R e oy S —
22 | 95205 FAST S 2| 5 'lell switch Dd\( ._J ! |
=g s S il TS e R o G
23! | Hex, sockel b |’ W1 a0
e’ S S — U_i. e KX S I S o e
24 | | Fuse 14 [
e — SRENPE ey _T - ———— —_—— _.'[_ — ———— ——— R — e e -._I-__ — . —_——.__—_.___
5 | | Fan serew  M3wg | i
. | __.___T_._.___ SRS | S R R B
26

| D i e
E: le. nut Mq
P e o il . ML O T )
@ 28 | 2TIoNOD | KNZ2 T8 EI 0| Orive lever Lolta. [l J'
30 IYJLE!']" |A1 0 (P erhaH Jn]nl‘ M‘B PR-G: I
SO v s —t— ] ——— '
31 (33760 |HH33076 0 | Hex. connecting bar
____l___ R e W

| Hex. sacket bol| M8 20 | !

L Hex, sncket hnlr M‘:«ﬂ
= Rt

iHex, nut M3

| 3341¢

33
54
— 1

LUCH Pnnnectz’ng rJd ZM)

5105 | A9 0510 H P Relay a s
77 D - | tex Csocket hlt Mexss
3 E_Eﬁ-&:\'oﬁ TK_N?T U790 e e T
_)T 86528 Adoss ?E’I RCVP:mJE_m;}I_LIT_ P’H-—F YAJJWFH”UJ'_I_"
58 | ESNOG0O | E m'o_ow_l'o—l Thiresd cutier drnc_baql-r—u-‘_bn;r_d_m_q_."
39 4. ﬁ‘i ke e B -
oo famt Tkczriaro .| OIPthoa fving sy




_6&1“&% - — (18 Under thread cut sensorium mechanism —

| BEMR
vooer BE SR
B E X

st ahabainb e L UL e e e e S b Al T bbb ke e




98 Under thread cut sensorium mechan il N-needle Q ty
ITEMJFF’M{T Mo L SiE hi DESCHRGIPT I QN Ty R E M A B K
| 24436 f }\(_ 2410308 : L.n.wl tension unib campiete B
3 "Ea;ewm (KN3aCEaq n C_Ima BAP - w_f wm I l _
" 5463N00 | KN540680 P board BAP-337°5 (5 _ |1
: Rl T et e 5ej|5[.1 Ld],h_-__'/j_ - e . ” & I N e o
= o mpene o S =
Lower Chread sels i !
Lower thread sensoriim by - : - N
.Luwnr ;mad sensorium sensor d]sh '? _
i 'L ul_ Te ||5L_U:|T1r_r>l nu_[”“ME . ! K -
_|_ SARay RS e e : S
40 6 Lo | Wheet chaf[ melal | &y
500 l Tonsion wheel shatt wsss | 1 o
E']._"frnreau guide pin ' Y -
Im\' 3 -1“1'_{'_6““[1_45 i"}iﬁb!\.a_hab(: 7 - - _ I :
]{\ 340550 Tensien hase 50 : ) T -I. : _ - o
i 1_ 24haP01 | H} i 3 S_T-_;erj:;lun _:rl_} plate 7 ] - R
__.-_’-”—DrP‘ ;113 24 P AT __'l-'ensinn earth pla.le. - o i
2 zwtmo H P241390  Tension carth cable - 1_]I _
"""" (KN540720 ] Switeh L_auT”'rs " ' i I
KN 5 4 nE S50 P L board B*ll-‘ 203 _ _ 1 |
K‘\ 340 ;_-’j 1 ']\E:EHISEDII |:-.1!n_' ] 1 J! ]
_.545.7.’\10"5 | KN u ﬂ 57 0 | Tenston ba_;L_ 73 —— ‘ —]—1| N o )
_I_B-Té;BBPB[} | HF 7 1_1 150 LEJEJET_I-IHFPBU SENSLT UM p_li_. - o 7 '_ s h
Hl 7 E:‘JEGPOO- ! HE 2 4_‘ 4 .}U_ ﬁzad puid felt ;|x|ng plate r"—lib___
18 IMHSPJ’W HPz2411890 | P]rs_i_.[_hn,ad guide ;- o
1 U_E_'_‘IPUU . HE 241715 [) Base t.with sr.t'e';t'i i
_'.E_II_C-' .3'1:t._F:L_J_ :{\_5_;7 ._E IZI Dial type lenamu unit ‘Umplylr” - | ?'___ - _
"'/"'} “?_.1.4..]'.(‘ “ H.P 2_-.1“ .I. 200 Sef_‘.nnd '.hr.r?ﬂd Fuide [llal.P __-'._'."_.____ 1 —lﬁ'_ i - .
" N|3GFI"'D P 241 | QU Stcm\r] thread g_ume PldlL a3 ]"i B i
_2 2 -IE\;%PUU ?”-H P24 l-_'l"8 G '[hredd gUJ_d_e“f_Q]L T o - l___} I - -
L'__'iﬁpun U HP24Ld47e Thread guide fell e Y
2d$ Rdt)Zh'Jf}_“ KNG§ 4 r-i _-3“2 O P.C Dboard BAP-30I ) .l_-'._ R o
”_—_}_\ \ _'w _1 I_I_. 50 _?ﬁrmd cul ¢ lnlu . o —_] T - T
KNG540730 Jawp cable | o 2 . -
K_\'_:\_J._I_T PJ cable ¥ o 2 o .
[KN240030 cancolling pin assy ' 4 B
28 IGJ?SNUD ._f‘:_-\;_ 19 :Q,_ _._Ton\, mz hr‘:r’ s I .1 .
2 :JuNDJ KNS 6_5 D'_: Board f_nmt-'.l B ___4" .
30 | S466ND0 | KNS5 40660 (,r}_nl;[ol box T _ _
31 i 4awoci" (KN540810 |PC boud BAP 3_u_ - _ 1 - iy
"_’_'2 IUH’\'ﬂﬂ KNG40 8: 0 Ewer box - B H i _ -
|
| 2 " -

(1A, 100



18 Under thread cut sensor ium mechanism

ITEM | PART Mo LIST hlo. DESCRI!I PT I ON 0T R E M A R K
39 Truss screw  M3>4
40 Hex, socket boll M2x3
41 Hex, nut M2.6
4 2 | B417F KF540170 | Sensorium plate screw 1 -
43 Truss screw M3 X8 :
14 o Tapping pan screw 3, 5%3
45 Sel screw MdxB
48 Truss screw Mdxd o
47 Truss screw M3 X6
4 B | 8418F KF&5401 80 | Sensorium plate nut l N
|
|
|
- T

e A (1404,




N D E X

L1 ST No [PART No |PAGEMo| [TEM ] LIST to | PART Mo | PAGENo |  ITRM
| LHP12300 [7A05R8 | 87 | 1 | A9065002s5 | 0528 * 43 2 7
1LKC450020]7380C | 25 | 13 | A9065028 96528 JIEE: 37
AS010003|91003 19 | 50 |EAYO0O09AIL|51J2¢AI | 33 1
A5010003 91003 2 1 50 |EAYO0O09AZ|51J20AZ | 3 3 21
A9010009 83100 11 14 |BAYOOSAS|51J20A3 | 3 3 2 0
A90100089 | 81009 13 i4 |EAYO10AZ |51L2CA2 | 3 3 21
A901001 1L 0l0ll g 54 |EAYO10A3 |51L2(A3 | 33 | 20
A9011017 81117 | 109 ¢ |EAYO11A1 'sijscar | 3s 1
A9011017 81117 2 1 4 |EAYO11A2|51J3Ca2 | 35 4
A9011021 |91l21 9 22 |EAYO11A3 (51303 | 33 20
A9011022 01122 9 28 JEAYO012A2 51L3A2 | 35 4
A9 011023091123 9 21 JBEAYO12A3 |51L3CAS | 35 20
A9011028 91128 2 5 11 [BAYD1TA1 |5103NAL | 31 2 5
A9011063 61163 27 | 11 |EAYO17Az | sicamae | 31 2 6
A90110623 91183 2 9 16 |EAYO17A3 |5163%3 | 31 52
A9O0O12001 91200 23 | 39 (EAYOI1B8A3 | 516483 | 31 22
A9012002 91202 23 | 40 |EBEO0GO10 5580000 | 45 3 8
A9012002 51202 43 30 |EBYOOOG60 5500050 | 33 4
A9012002|91202 L5 30 |EBYO0OOSO 550070 | 83 2 2
A9012003 91203 9 59 |JEBYO0DDB8O 550070 | 35 7
AS012005 |91205 0 59 |EBYO0O0090 |5500080 | a5 3
AS012007 91807 | 7 I | EBYO00 110 |s5c0110 | 33 9
A9012052 |9i252 | 27 20 |EBYOOL10 5500110 | 35 5
A9012052 91252 | 29 52 |EBYO0O0150 5500150 | 15 6
' A9012058 91258 | 41 29 |EBYOOL150|5500160 | t7 g
A9012066 |081266 19 17 |[EBYGOLSO 5500180 | 23 6
ASGL2127 otecT | 41 | 28 |EBYOOLS0 5500190 | 33 2
A9012137 9127 | 23 50 J|EBYO0OZ60 5570020 | 38 9
A90 1214301283 9 3 47 |BBYDDO270 5500080 | 35 10
AS012203 | 912K3 > 3 34 |EBYO0D0S290 |550040 | 33 7
A0 14022 | 91422 5 55 |EBY00300 56805 | 53 7
A9020027 |920%7 109 51 |EBYO0O3!0!55N0060 | 3 3 6
A9020027 82027 | 21 55 |EBYO0O0320 |5380070 | 33 R
A9U0U20098 92098 2 7 7 |EBYOOS340 |55%0050 | 35 2
A9G020098 /92008 | 29 | 33 |EBYOQOS350 550080 | 35 3
A9051003 05003 | a5 | a4 |EBYOO4L0] 5580000 IEE 5
A9052002 |95202 41 | 45 [EBY0O0450 5580000 | 3 1 1
A90D52005 | 95205 15 16 |EBYO0O0460 550010 31 o
A9052006 | 95208 43 22 |EBYO0O0470 |55R0020 | 31 3
AS052006 ;95206 | 45 22 JEBYOO480 5500030 | 3 1 1
A9053033 03338 | 27 30 |EBY0D 450 5500000 | 31 5
A9D53033 (93938 | 29 9 | EBYO00510 5500060 | 31 1
ADD056007 95607 i1 } 0580 | B5RG0Y0 | 3 1 10
Solfonl Lt - - Sk 2 -
A9056 9540 5 i i




] N D E X

1757 o T PART Mo | PacEve | 1TeM | L [ ST N | PART Yo | PAGENo |  LTEM
EBY 00550 [2Roto0 | 31| 9 |HP241180 |24B8P00 | 47 | 18 |
EBYOOG560 5580110 | 31 {2 | HP241190 248800 | 15 | 7
EBYO00570 550120 31 6 |HP241190 2489P00 4?4 B
EBY 00590 |55N0130 | 35 11 |HP241200 |2400p00 | 15 | 7
(EBY00630 5580140 | 31 | 21 HP24 1200 |2400P00 | 47 Ers
EBYOOG4O0 | 5550100 ¢ 35 9 |HP24a1210 24C1P00 | 11 18
TBYO0500 |ssRoosd | 31 | 24 |HP241371 |2407°01 | 15 i
HH120900  1200H 37 7 |HP24 1371 |24D7P01 | 4T 1l
HH320550 | 32550 19 55 |HP241381 soapgpsl | 15 | 4
HHS 20550 | 308 | 21 | 25 |HP2d41381 |2408P01 | 47 | 11
HH330760 | 33760 42 | 31 |HP241390 |2406P00 . 15 5
HH330760 |33760H | 45 51 |HP241380 2409P00 | 47 12
HHa70080 |47088 | 25 | 10 |HP241400 |2480P00 | 15 | 13
HH481900 |48J0K | 27 53 |HP241410|246P00 | 15 . 12 |
HH2810900 4808 | 29 | 2 |HP241450 248500 | 15 5 |
HH481931 |48J3H01 | 27 22 |HP241460 2486000 15 8
HH481631 |48J3H01 | 29 6 |HP241460|24E6P00 | 47 17
(H11481970 | 48J7H 27 | 13 |HP241470 246700 | 15 1 0
HH481970 |48)7H 29 ' 17 lHpzaia470|2a87P00 | 47 | 22
HH4B1980 |48]8H 27 | 9 |HP241480 |24B8P00 | 15 10
HH45 1891 48/8f01 | 27 | 17 |HP2a1480 zdbspoo 17 | 22
ST 4819891 |48JoH0L | 296 | 47 |HP2500650 |2505000 | 15 17
HH482110 |48L18 | 27 18 |HP250070 250700 | 17 1 0
HH482110|d8LLH 99 18 |HP2s50581 |2558P01 | L5 | L6
HP 231290 |23C9P00 9 29 |HP250581 |2558P01 | 17 12
HP231300 |230p00 | 9 97 |HP2506202562P00 | 15 1 4
HP23 1310 23D1P00 9 24 |HP250680 256800 | 17 13
(HP231330 2303P00 | 11 |, 5 |HP313401 3190P01 | 2 1 5 3
HP231330)23D3P00 | 13 5 |HP314631|31D2P0L | 19 14
P23 1340 2304P00 | 9 =7 |HP314670 |0IEDPO0 | 19 | 9
HP23 1370 |23D7P00 5 | 26 [(HP3 14670 |31EDPOO i 9
HP240020  2402P00 | 11 1 |HP460800 |4680P00 | 298 | 32
HP240020 |2402P00 13 1 HPdGOSlO’rlESSlPﬁO_ o7 | 25
HP240630 |2563P00 15 14 |HP482940  4874P00 | 27 R
HP241100 |2480P00 | 13 17 |HP482940 48T4P00 | 20 3 4
HP24 1110|2800 | 15 2 | HP482050 |48T5P00 | 27 5
HP2d41120 |2482P00 | 15 9 |HP482950 |48T5P00 @ 29 30
HP 241130 24B3P00 11 |7 |HP4B2098D [4878P00 | 27 = 19
HP2 41140 | 24B4P00 | 11 17 |HP482980 |48T8P00 | 29 | 51
HP241150 |2485P00 @ 15 11 |HP482000 |4819P00 | 27 | 10
HP24 1150 24B5PQ0 | 47 9 |HP482900 |4879P00 | 29 | 12
HP 241160 |24B6P00 | 15 5 [ HP483111|48V1P01 | 29 2 6
' HP241160|24B6P00 | 47 18 |HP488370|48K7P00 | 27 1
HP241170|24B7P00 | 16 "8 |HDP483370 |48K7P00 | 29 2 7
HP241180 |24B8P00 | 15 9 |HPA483380]48%9P00 | 27 2




PN B E A
T o TPART Yo PAGEN. | ITEW 1 L1 ST N | PART No | PAGEMs | ITEM
HP 710790 |7179P00 | 3 7 | 8 |KC270970|ziiC | 39 | 14
[ KCco20220 |52 55 | 6 | KC270580 2708 39 12
KCL10910 u9ic | 5 | L7 | KC271440 omac | ¢3 | 2
KC110970 |1187C | 87 | 8 |KC271440|2784C e . e
KC120810 12810 | 5 | 10 lkcz71470 2c | 45 | 40
KC120830 |1283¢ 5 8 IKC271480 2788C [ a1 | 48
KC 120841 | 1284001 5 | 9 [kc3io1i0 e 21 5 4
KC120860 12860 5 Y 2 LKCalglza|sies 2 1 43
KC140330 1485 | 5 | 6 Tkcatzoia [sugicoe | 5 18
KC2z20210 2221 | 7 | 18 |KC3 121890 31LeC 19 16
KC230220 |2322¢ | 9 33 |KC312190[319C | 21 51 |
Kcezdo120 |eaac | 17 2 |KCslezi0 |amic | 19 | 48
KC250161 2516001 | 7 43 |KC312210 31MIC | 21 | 438
o KC251220 | 2502000 7 | 45 [KC312800 3180 2 1 16
N KC25 1230 | 2503000 7 | 44 |KC3l12851 318501 | 19 12
KC251350 2505000 | 7 42 [KcC3i1z2851 |3155001 | 21 12 |
Kc270010 2zoic | 41 | 18 |KC312890 318K 19 | 238
KC270030 2103 | 41 22 | KC3 12890 |3189C 2 | 2 9
KC270050 |2705C | 41 23 |KC312911 aTicor | 19 20
[Kc270060 27080 11 25 |KC312911|8ITC0L | 21 20
'KC270070 2707 i1 | 27 |KCaizozi 3120 | 19 3 1
FearTons0 e | A1, 51 |KGelegey  sumeel | 21 31
KC270101 |2ri0c0r 41 | 85 [KC320111|3001 | L9 40 |
"RC270110 [27iic | 41 | 53 |KC320111 |3201C0L [ 2] 40
KCez70171 |en7bl | 41 | 30 jKC32065090 |3250C 1o | 26
'KCcz7o0180 |2718C | 41 28 |KC320500 32C | 21 | 28
(KC270100 |2718¢ 41 . 17 |KC330140][3314C | 23 35
. lkc2rozz2 ajac0z | 41 | 19 |KCB33016 0 | 3316C 2 3 9
('  [Kczvoz7ijezicor | 41 12 |KC330170 3317e 2 3 5
KC270283 | prescos 41 | 10 JKC330 180 | 33180 2 8 10 |
KC270292|2729c02 | 41 | 14 KC330180 |3318C 43 3
KC270301 2730601 | 41 | 11 |KC330180 33180 45 3
KC270331 273301 | £1 | 40 |KC330190 330C | 23 8
KC270808 L | sl S . | Y
KCo70341 |2734c0l L ¢1 | 52 |KC330210 382 23 25 |
w0351 |zmmw | 21 | 47 |Kcsenzap am€ | 23 | 4B
CT 70360 |2 | 41 | 43 |KCcazozs olsszec | 28 | 81
KCz7o0370 zaTC | 41 | ¢1 |K: L__s_Ig__j_mmgV 2 3 5 |
KC270401 |2rancol | 41 | 21 [KC330280 3326 | 23 52
KCzroo50 |zt | 41 | 20 |KC380510
KC27070C |21 KC330410)




C A
L1ST No |PART No. | PAGENo. | ITEM LTST Mo |PART No | PAGENo | [TEM
KC330850 | 3385¢ 23 43 |[KF220470|2247F 7 25
KC3300910 |3391C 2 3 32 |KF220480|2248F 7 2 6
KC450020 | 45020 2 5 I KF220510 |225F 7 38
KC450470 |4547C 2 7 28 |KF220780 |2278F e 35
KC450470 |4547C 2 g 42 |KF230010]2301F g 41
KC470460|4746C 29 20 |KF230120|2312F 9 53
KC480150 |4815C 2 5 8§ |KF230150]2315F 9 40
KC480160 |4816C | 25 7 |KF230150 |2315F 2 3 2 2
KC480350 | 4835C 25 15 |KF230180|2318F 9 42
KC520020.|5202¢ 3 19 |KF230210]2321F 9 44
KC5200-20 |5202C 33 B KF230220 |2329F 9 33
KC520020 ]|5202C 35 18 |KF230230]2323F 9 5 0
KC520220 |5222C 3 1 23 |KF230240]|2324F 9 5 1
KC520220 |5222¢ 33 10 |KF230250]2325F 9 5 2
KC530230 532300 | 31 16 |KF220310]2331F 9 |
KC530230 |5323C00 | 33 14 |KF230320)]2332F g 2
KC530230 |5323€00 | 35 15 |KF230330|2333F 9 5 6
KC530240 |5324C00 | 31 14 |KF2308350 |2335F 2 3 18
KC530240 |5324000 | 33 12 |KF230360|2336F 2 3 17
KC530240 |5324000 | 35 13 |KF230420|2342p 7 3
KC3122200 )] 31M0C 19 49 |KF230450)]2345F 9 2 8
KC3122200]31M0C 2 1 49 |KF230480]|2348F 9 3 0
KC320310300 | 3231C 19 41 [|KF230500]2350F 9 36
KC320310300 | 3231C 2 1 41 |KF230512]2351r02 9 3
KC320930570 | 3293C 19 24 |KF230521 |2352F01 9 4
KC320930570 | 3293C 2 1 24 |KF230580]2358F 9 % g
KC330310300 | 3331C 9 58 |KF230580 |2358P 41 5
KC18019128035 | 1319C 5 15 |KF230630]2363F 9 10
KF220120 |2212F 7 13 (KF230630|233F 2 3 49
KF220130|2213F 7 15 [KF230640]2364F 9 L2
KF220140 |2214F 7 5 |KF230640]2364p 39 25
KF220150 |2215F 7 16 |KF230650 |2365F 9 9
KF220160 |2216F 7 9 |KF230661 |2366R01 g 19
KF220180 |2218F 7 10 |KF230670]2367F 9 2 0
KF220190 |2219F 7 17 |[KF2308910|2391F 9 48
KF220220 |2222F 7 27 (KF230920 |2392F 9 45
KF220230 |2223F T 24 |KF230930 |2393F 3 49
KF220240 | 2224F T 22 |KF2400230 |2403F 11 19
KF220250 |2225F 7 23 [KF240030 |2403F 13 19
KF220270 |2227F 7 31 IKF240040]2404F i 7 3
KF220290 |2229F 7 28 |KF240060|2406F 17 1
KF220410 |2241F 7 34 |KF240080|2408F 17 9
KF220440 ]| 2244F00 7 33 |[KF240180 241800 | 11 2
KF220450 |2245F 7 19 |KF240180)2418F00 | 1 3 2
KF220460 |2246F 7 20 |KF240200 242000 | 11 3




PN D OE ¥

LIST Mo | PART Mo | PAGE Bo | ITBM | Li1sT m | PART Mo | PAGEMS ITEM
————— ——— —'—-.— ——-_._—.1.—..—__ T -— -TH
| KF240200 ! 5420700 ] 13 | 3 I|KF530160|5316F 33
15 T&rss ]
KF2403590 24390 RER |'|KF53016[J}5816b |35
KFE240420 ] 2449p | 11 | 7 |'LK95301?0 5317F | 3 I ®
L T [KF5a01 | 58] 1% |
KF 240420 omer S N fF_F_*LELE_M_“F ST
KF240450 [omsr | 1 |' 4 /[_KF530170|5317F 35 8
T ——t 1] 1 e BN L
KF2¢0450 [2sa5p | 13 { _1KF540140 s | 47 [ 37
; Y T E—— R L IET i s ia W5
KF240449 2446F | 11 Tle fIKFa__U_J_p___»f}__Ls_.gltSF |'! 47 | 35
_"—'——-——__l 1 = R o A
KF240460|'9446F P £8 ) g ﬂKFMOJ?o:"mF 47 | 49
KF 220470 3am f“??*i“a'—Tf{E‘r‘;‘ﬁ‘é‘a"aﬁ;?*‘ e
1 | 1 0 |
g T T e —— ER
Rf2404r‘0|2447r |13) 15 (KF710280 7128k | 37 | 9
 KF240480 2aa88 | T3 12 VKP710300] 7505 37 | 5
RFeep48 [ogdek | 13 12 |KF7 0790 719 T 25 | 73
oo | 1T e 20 | 8T0R T
Krzaoagommgﬁ |11 L1 _|KG230020 2300 |9 43
; ___ll___,_..__.__ll___________ _L._-__._,__1_ SO R W o
KF24DiQDf'244::‘F I 13 11 W{G2302 0 | 23225 g | g8
__________ -— B |t i B e _—__.___ —_—
RF240610 at61r | 1 ‘ 6 |KG230340 | 23940 5l 31
—_— = - ____._]L.__ o — R ]
KF24061 j 18 | 6 fKGzaomolzsmc | s | 17
KF240900 [a400r 37 | 2 [?stoe 0 | 23616 2 3 2 3
KF240910 24OIF | 17 | 5 {,.1(@230?3@23:3@ 23 | 1
KI‘24O 531 2493””L]L|' 1k |F{G241020[24A2G T;s 1
KF240931|2493F01}17i 11 |KG2410337] 24A30“'14T
KP241600 2boroe |15 | za [KG2410317] '24A3G01 T 1
Wi -——-f— —‘-—————i———_——? W= ox. —‘“———‘P\f\
KF2q4161 Sy | 1§ | i J|K(“23[JDIU 25016 | 15 |7
Lo R L it 5N . =
KF 2416202400700 | 17 18 |KG270282 2728008 L a1 |
—.___.i___._ — F— e ———— —--.——~——-—-_|.

0
KF2501 10 a2511F T 12 |KG270310 27315 | 41 i
1

KF 320040 30008 5 | 34 |'{KG2?G'FGO|'27TGG 7_41 55
K}32004 32047 21 | 34 |IKG2!1510|2:FIC 41 | 54
4

| KF 3 2005o}j20dr 19_J' 3 JKcJagolﬂo'snm} 23 [ 132
__________ — _.._._;_.q_ = —_— e L S
Krszoosolmw 21 | 34 KG330220 33025 23 14
________ f _.__J_ Sl _.__1 Bian-u iljll e || S _f__‘_,,_ |
KF3820510 |37 JIQ‘L 3 !lKG:lDl617116601|3a|. 6
1

5
Krszowosz 21 | 3 lKN 50181 1518N01[ l

dofd B | TE ] 50
KF320510 d201F I2 d 8 'KN111201|11CON01I19 5 2
LNESTN Lﬁg T
KFJZDD?O 32525 | IQI 37 KN14G9 1493N0(} T
7 3

KF320910 30017 19 12 JKN150523 | 552m09 *—.J ]
1<F320910JF:991F Y | _;1‘_’@180320|1552NDO 51 1a
KF330381 1 d3J8FDI KN220110]2211n0 7 8
KF53011 l_L 53111?01_ 31 i____ |KN2504 10 |2341N00 7 4
KF5380 111 |8s0p00 | 35 13 rﬁzaoaamzsasmo 7 2
KF5301 1 1 | 5311501 35‘113 LK\I 231867 |23{I:N01"‘ 9 48

9 17

KF53071 320 l5312F 31 ] 1 5_,_q4| KN231700 | 2860800 _|r »
' 30 531 -I'KNPSI?lIIZSHINUI Y

9 D
KF& 3. | 9

| — BB a
] KF53015 5 0 | 53157 18y 1 | KNS31 ;_7;___; | zanamm 9 39
|KFs530 '%“, 8 | 15 {#nNz 36 HﬁOJF l a7 1N




‘N D E X

L1ST MNo |PART No | PAGENo | ITEM L1ST No |PART No | PAGENe. | ITEM
KN250810 |2591N00 7 40 |KN312940 /317480 | 19 T
KN270160|2716N00 | 41 5 |KN312940]31T4N00 | 21 7
KN271190 |27B9N00 | 3§ 7 |KNS3183520|3122v00 | 21 5 3
KN271220 |27C2N00 | 39 -6 |KN313670|31AINOO | 19 11
KN271521 |27F2N01 | 39 1 | KN313670]|3tAHN00 | 21 11
KN271560 |27F6N0OO | 3 9 17 |KN314540  31DQNCO | 19 2
KN271602|2700N02 | 39 5 |KN314540 |31DQNO0 | 2 1 2
KN271610|276IN00 | 39 4 |KN314591 [31Vy01 | 21 44
KN271620 |27G2§00 | 39 26 |KN314601 |310W01 | 21 44
KN271 6,30 276350 | 39 32 |KN314610 |31DNOO | 21 44
KN271641 |2764801 | 39 34 |KN314620|81DYNOO | 21 44
KN271652 |2765N02 | 39 28 |KNS815110]31FVNOO | 19 43
KN271662|2766N02 | 39 29 |KN315130|31FKNO0 | 19 8
KN271670|276780 | 39 2 1 KN315130|3IFXNO0 | 21 6
"KN271700 |27HONOO | 4 3 20 [KN330110/|831ING | 29 I
KN271700|27HONOO | 45 20 [KN330121[3312N01 | 23 2 0
KN271711|2HINOL | 45 8 |KN330240 [3324v00 | 23 45
KN271712|27HINOZ | 4 3 8 |KN330250 (332500 | 23 46
KN271720 |27H2N00 | 4 3 24 |KN332010|33KINOO | 23 37
KN271720 |27H2NOO | 45 36 |KN451050 |45A5N00 | 29 43
KN271731 |27H3NOl | 43 15 |KN460820|4682N00 | 27 2 6
KN2717831 |27H3N01 | 45 15 |KN4BDBSB2O |4682N00 | 2 9 40
KN271741 |27H4N0L | 4 3 14 |KN46083.0 |4683N00 | 27 %y
KN271741 |27H4N01 | 45 14 |[KN460830 |4683N00 | 2 9 39
KN271750 |27H5%0 | 4 3 11 [KN470151 |4715N01 | 2 7 2 4
KN271750]|27H5N00 | 4 5 11 KN470161 |4716N01 | 29 8
KN271781 |27H8N01 | 43 10 |KN480061 |4806N01 | 27 15
KN271781 |2788%01 | 45 10 |KN480O0G1 |4806N01 | 29 19
KN271800]2710N00 | 4 3 29 |KN480400 |4840N00 | 25 2
KN271800|27I0NOO | 45 29 |KNd4d82000 |48KONOD | 27 16
KN271830|27I3N00 | 4 3 21 | KN482000 |48K0NOO | 29 44
KN271830 2713800 | 45 21 |KN482010|48KINOO | 27 12
KN271840 |2714N00 | 41 38 |KN482871 [48S7NOL | 2 7 4.
KN271850 [27I5§00 | 41 37 |KN482880 |4838N00 | 27 5
KN2T7T1980|27J8N0 | 39 2 |KN482890 |4859N00 | 29 11
KN271990]|27JON00 | 43 9 |KN483400 |48Y0NOO | 27 21
KN271990 |27J9N00 | 45 9 |KN483410 [48YINOO | 29 37
KN272000|27K0N00 | 39 23 |KN483440 [48YaN00 | 2 7 3
'KN2728350 27N5NOO | 4 3 12 |KN483450 |48y5800 | 27 14
KN272350 |27N5N00 | 4 5 12 [KN483450 | 48Y5N00 | 2 9 36
KN272540 |27P4N00 | 39 16 |KN490120 |4912N00 | 28 15
KN312810 [31SINOO | 16 18 |KN490130 |4913N00 | 2 9 14
KN812810 [31S1N00 | 21 18 | KN49O0140 4914500 | 2 9 13
'KN312820 |3152N00 19w 022 KN490150 |4915800 29 4
KN'312820 |3152§00 | 21 22 |KNB511020|51A2800 | 19 28




\ E X
L1ST N |PART Ho |PAGENo | ITEN | L 1ST Mo |PART No | PAGEMN | ITEM
KNS511020]51A2%0 | 21 2 8 ’
KN540500 |5450800 | 4 7 8
KN540510|5451N00 | 47 6 ,
KNG540520 |5452N00 417 5
KN3540530 | 5453N00 | 47 4
KN540540 5454400 | 47 4
KN540550 |5455N00 | 47 10
KN540560 (5456500 | 47 10
KN540570 |5457N00 | 4 7 15
KN540580 |5458800 | 4 7 15
KN5405890 | 5459N00 47 9
KN540600 |5460N00 | 4 7 2 g
KN540610 |5461H00 | 4 7 T
KN540620 |5462N00 | 47 2 3
KNG5 40630 |5463000 47 9
KNS540640 |5464N00 | 4 7 2
KNS408650 | 5465500 4 7 14
KN540686860 |5466N00 4 7 30
KN540670 | 5467NCO 4 7 36
KN540700 |5470N00 | 4 7 2 6
KN540710|5471800 | 47 3 j
KN540720 [5472N00 | 4 7 [ 3 !
KN540730 5473800 | 47 2 5
KN540750 |5475N00 | 4 7 2 4
KN540760 |5476N00 | 4 7 20
KNbB40780 54788500 47 28
KN540810|5481800 | 47 31
KN540820 |5482N00 | 4 7 32
KN45104032] 4584000 | 2 7 2 9
KN51040012300 | 5140¢ 15 18
KN51040012300 | 5140C 17 7
MA330270 3327400 | 2 3 30
MT 230491 | 2349701 9 34
MT 230831 | 2383701 9 34 B
MT 230851 | 2385701 9 3 4 l
WWS3 10210 |3121W00 19 278 ! |
210 |3121000 | 21 3 | |J |
|

WW310

| ™o




